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. | - Police Inspector
Vidyanagar Police Station
Date. 24/03/2025

. To :
‘? e © %
Addihonal Chlff Metropolitan Magistrate

" 37th Court, Esplanade, Mumbal

-
,'_-?'v,.". - ‘
1, M. D.R..Gehil, the qulce lnspet:tor, Vidyanagar Police Station hereby submit the report

i

and a plea that - _
The Complamant s reply, Panchnama and Witness’ Statements in the matter of Vldyanagar

Postp Statlon M. Case No. 29/2002 under I.P.C. Sections 420, 406 465, 467 468, 471, 120(B), 114
translated from Gujaratl to English by an translator are being sent herewith personally by a Police

Head Constable wrth arequest to please take them on record and keep them at you good office

Police Inspector

- Vidyanagar Po.Station
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resident karamsad
shantipol ta.dist anand
(7) Panch:  rameshbhai
patel resident
karamsad navaghara
(8) Witness:
mahendragbhai
nathabhai patel
resident  navaghara
karamsad
Witness: narendrabhai
parsottambhai  patel
resident karamsad nr.
Ramddevpir temple
(10)Witness: narendrabhai
jashbhai patel resident
vidhyanagar karamsad
road bina bunglows
ta.dist.anand
(11) Witness:  jamanadas
vaghajibhai patel
resident karamsad navi
pole ta.dist.anand
(12)Witness: natubhai
manibhai patel
resident karamsad
(13)Witness:  mayuriben
w/o resident karamsad
bhayani khadki ta.dist
anand
(14)Witness: pso
r.p.parmar
vidhayanagar  police
station

(9
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Vidhyanagar M.CASE No. 29-02 ipc c for the record of the magistrate

Police diary no. the year 200

The complainant Name - Sumanchandra babaldas darji manager karamsad urbanbank ta.dist. anand

The accused Name- ketan kantilbhai sheth resident Mumbai and others

The list of items forefeited by the PSI L.C.B. anand at karamsad in the presence of punchs on Dt.13-11-2002

61

Value of the

Srno.  of the | Forefeited from | Name and detailed description of forefeited items Number size weight
forefieted item where and from |3 or measurement of | item
whom the items 5
1 2 4
Muddamalno.1to | In the matter of | 1) contract note no. 14867 of hometrade Itd. Mumbai of subodh bandari Contract note 00/00
19 are at the L.C.B. | the above | dt:09/11/01 with his signature 01
Office mentioned crime | 2 ) contract note no. 14863 of home trade Itd. Mumbai dt.09/11/01 with Contract note 00/00
shriSumanchandra | the signature of subodh Bhandari 01
Ex. 2 babaldas darji | 3) letter with N.S.TRIVED! signature of hometrade Itd. Mumbai dt. Letter 00/00
sr.no 493/03 manager karamsad | 08/02/02 01
urbanbank ta.dist. | 4) contract note no. 15889 of hometrade Itd. Dt.08/02/02 with its signature Contract note 00/00
sd/- anand  produced | of N.S.TRIVEDI 01
before the panchs | 5) contract note no. 15891 of hometrade Itd. Dt.08/02/02 with its signature Contract note 00/00
they are taken into | of N.S.TRIVEDI 01
possession 6) cheque no. 280529 of industrial bank dt. 10-02-02 of hometrade Itd. cheque 00/00
Dt.10/02/02 with its signature of sanjay Agrawal 01
7) cheque no. 280544 of industrial bank dt. 15-03-02 of hometrade Itd. cheque 00/00
Dt.10/02/02 with its signature of N.S.TRIVEDI 01
8) cheque no. 280543 of industrial bank dt. 15-03-02 of hometrade Itd. cheque 00/00
Dt.10/02/02 with its signature of N.S.TRIVEDI 01

The detail to be written in columns 4 and five the matter written in column 3 be clearly written along with them
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For the owner or for whose possession the muddamalis found

N

The accused:- name-
Address: - page-2
Resident-

Complainant:- vidhyanagar M.CASE NO. 29/02

seresensnmenenennnnnens liSE OF the items forefeited at in the presence of
By
Srno. of the | Forefeited from | Name and detailed description of forefeited items Number size weight | Value of the
forefieted item where and from | 3 or measurement of | item
whom the items 5
1 2 4
9) contract note no. 16717 of hometrade Itd. Dt.15/03/02 with its signature Contract note 00/00
of subodh bhandari 01
10) contract note no. 16713 of hometrade Itd. Dt.15/03/02 with its Contract note 00/00
signature of subodh bhandari 01
11) contract note no. 16715 of hometrade Itd. Dt.15/03/02 with its Contract note 00/00
signature of subodh bhandari 01
12) letter with hometrade Itd. Mumbai with the signature of N.S.TRIVED! LETTER 00/00
01 .

The detail to be written in columns 4 and five the matter written in column 3 be clearly written along with them
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~ rorieovaierorior wiiose possession the muddamalis tound >~

Complainant:- vidhyanagar M.CASE NO. 29/02 The accused:- name-

>&8mn-ummm-~ .W
Resident-

cnennennnnnnn liSt OF the items forefeited at in the presence of

By

Srno.  of the | Forefeited from | Name and detailed description of forefeited items Number size weight | Value of the

forefieted item where and from |3 or measurement of | item

whom the items 5

1 2 4
17) contract note no. 16709 of hometrade Itd. Dt.02/05/02 with its Contract note 00/00
signature of subodh bhandari 01
18) contract note no. 16711 of hometrade Itd. Dt.02/05/02 with its Contract note 00/00
signature of subodh bhandari 01
19) contract note no. 16705 of hometrade Itd. Dt.16/05/02 with its Contract note 00/00
signature of sanjay Agrawal 01

The detail to be written in columns 4 and five the matter written in column 3 be clearly written along with them

sD/- &
psi _
VIDHYANAGAR
POLICE STATION
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Outward no. 213
Surat district jail
Surat dt. 15/01/03

Second joint court

Anand S u‘/m

Subject:- regarding being written the date of the accused

Honourable sir,

Itis rtespectfully to be intimated in connoction with the above mentioned subject that as per the
note dt.07/01/2003 of the police head quagrters surat here, here as its persons are engaged in bandobast

arrangement could not be allotted hence, the accused of the case of your cort coud not be today produced on the
date in your court therefore the date of next date be written it is requested so.

Encl.
1) Ketan kantilal sheth m.case 29/2002

Yours faithfully
Sd/-
31/01/2003
Surat district jail
U.l.Court letter
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Vidhyanagar police station

643

Index of investigation proper of IPC 420, 465, 467, 468, 471, 120b, 114 vidhyanagar police station M.CASE 29/02

| SR.NO. T Detail of the paper

Bundle Date
_p' _ Photographs of the accused ketan kantilal sheth 3 30-01-03
2 Original charge sheet 1 30/01/03
3 Face recognition sheet of the accused ketan kantilal sheth 1 02/11/02
4 Arrest memo.of the accused ketan kantilal sheth 1 -
5 Receipt no. 10, 11, 12 3 13/11/02
6 Copy of the complaint 3 13/06/02
7 Copy of the repoly of the complainant sumanchandra darii 6 09/09/02
8 Copy of the resolution of karamsad urban bank 1 08/11/02
9 Copy of the resolution of karamsad urban bank 2 12/11/02
10 Bhatpara naihate bank Kolkata receipt no.14445 1 13/11/02
11 Receipt n0.14447 of boras union bank Kolkata 1 -
12 Receipt n0.322 of kiturchamna mahila co-op bank banglore 1 -
13 Contract note no. 14867 of hometrade Mumbai 2 09/11/01
14 Contract note no. fo hometrade Mumbai 2
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SR.NO. _ Detail of the paper Bundle Date

31 Reply of mayuriben paragbhai patel 1 24/09/02

32 Chalan of karamsad urban bank 2 12/11/01

33 Reply of natubhai manibhai 01/11/02

34 Copies to be given to the accused Set-1 31/01/03
SD/-

Police inspector
L.C.B. ANAND
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CRPC 156(3) . mfm.w

In the court of honourable civil judge ( judicial division ) and judicial first class magistrate, anand
At: anand

Criminal case no. 128/2002

To complainant :- secretory / managaer for karamsad urban co-operative bank Itd. Karamsad ta.di.anand
To accused:

(1) Hometrade limited at: tower-4 fifth floor vashi railway station complex, navi Mumbai 400703

(2) Shri N.S.TRIVEDI executive firector of hometrade

(3) Sanjay agraval s/o hariram agraval m/ hometrade Itd. 7 thfloor gulmahor cross road juhu mm__Bm_. co-
operatiive housing society Itd. Juhu Mumbai 400049

(4) Mr.ketan kantilal sheth director 193, lalit kutor co- operative housing monQ limited third floor gulmahor
cross road 9 j.v.p.d. Mumbai 400049

(5) Nandkishor s.trivedi e.d. and secretory s/o shankarlal v.trivedi dev bhuvan second floor room no.32
gulmahor street chira bazar Mumbai .400002

(6) M.s.kanal merawala, manager hometrade limited jayant mahal fifth floor opp. Vankhede stadium marine
drive Mumbai

(7) Mr. subodh Bhandari executive managing director hometrade Itd. Code no. 703/b mos:a complex sector
14, vash tour bhe bavi Mumbai 400705

(8) Manoj ambalal shah ( mi.ke) 3 bileri road r.m.v extension banglore 560080

(9) Shashank gopal rande director m/s hometrade limited tower 4/ fifth floor vashi railway station complex
navi Mumbai 400073

(10)  Vijaykumar himmatlal modia/203 borivali amita chambers kulupvadi road borivai east Mumbai 400076

Page no. ...... 2

R
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e accused conversed with our bank in the matter of business the m.d. of the complainanat bank conversed with other bdard
members regarding this. Regarding purchasing security on behalf of the bank, the accused of this matter ketan sheth hiren amin and
amit Varma come together personally to our bank dt. 09-11-2001 and vonversed with we the complainant and bank mr.d.shri
natubhai in person and they gave full assurance and faith desided to purchase mo<m33m3 security by us u.e. hometrade Itd. With
the following details

Security principal premium interest total deduction

9.815(2013) rs. 3 crore rs. 17.40.000 1.47.500 - 3.15.92.850

9.395(2011) rs. 6 crore rs. 20.34.500 20.34.500 6.43.14.500
9.59.07.350

Thus, hometrade limited purchase the security as above on behalf of the bank its physical com custody was decided to be entrusted to
the bank and accordingly, accused subhash Bhandari of hometrade Itd. Prepared contract paper on 09-11-2001, applied necessary
stamps by setting singatures, seals and gave to we the complainanat bank in person we the complainant bank accepted it m.d. shri
natubhai signed below it thus, on occurring the purchase bargain, we the complainant bank, by keeping faith and confidence on the
accused, we the complainanat bank gave to different cheques of security eith the above mentioned detail as per the demand of the
accudes, on cheque of rs. 9.59.07.350 of the name of hometrade limited on dt. 12/11/2001 of 9,53,00.000 rs. Of our account of m.d.a.c.
bank amadavad dt.12/11/2001 and gave another in the name of hometrade of rs7,07,350 of our account of the Gujrat state co-operative
bank Itd. Amadavad branch dt.12/11/2001. That both the cheque were homoured. Their money is received in lien of security purchase
the accused have informed with the letter dr.12/11/2001 writing of receipt prupose has happened on behalf of hometrade it was
informed the physical come of this security will be received by the complainant bank within 30 to 45 days, hence we kept faith and
confidence on the accused we constantly enquired regarding it over the phone as to why the come of 30 to 45 days would occur. The

accused with letter dt. 2-11-2001 informed so that time may be taken since the security has been purchased for the complaint bank deal -

is to be accured through reserve bank of the different states but, the delivery of security will be done to yoy as early as possible, therefore,
we kept faith and trust on them and regarding it we have purchased any security for the complainanat on demanding constantly etc.
detail the accused informed the secutiry of the detail below is purchased for we the complainant bank by informin so, trust was
maintained with us.

Detail
1) Bhatpura naihate ©9.81% 9.39%
co-op. bank Itd Kolkata rs. 1 crore rs. 2 crore

2) Boral union bank
co-op. bank Itd Kolkata
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Hence, trust remained on the accsed. The detail of the given three cheques is as under

Date amount rs.
03-05-2002 2,86,77,051=00
10-05-2002 3,57,96,600=00

17-05-2002 4,02,76,867=00

10,47,51,058=00 _

Three cheques of the detail as per above were given to us. On occurring suspicious in the matter of whther the said
cheques will be honoured or not and money will be received by us or not we convesed with the accused in this regards. So, since accused
persons have bad intention from the beginning, all the accused have information as per decided with one another according to it, the
shares of their hometrade company of the value of rs. 20,00,00,000/- at the respective time were coracom transferred to we the
complainant bank by subscribing. So that we cagn keep trust on them. At last, we the complaint deposted this above mentioned cheques
were returned without being honoured with the remark of refer to the drawer and insufficient fung so, we complaint bank were shocked
and inquiring regarding it, any kind of suitable reply or response was not received that on notgetting our money, assurance occurred
that all the accused people have from a criminal sonspiracy as per plan by making conjugation with one another with intension of
misappropriate our prosperous crores of repees, they developed trust faith with us, gave different documents, papers, kept in constant
trust, by not giving delivery of the purchased security at lat, on returning also the cheques given by the accused people to return our
money, the accused have done breach of trust and cheating with us by not paying our money. Therefore, we deeply inquired in this
matter all the directors of the hometrade company of the accused by hatching a criminal conspiracy with one another from the very
beginning, by first developing business trust with the bank, by obtaining money from the bank, by giving temptation of doing security’
purchase for the bank and by of rupees, by giving false and fraudulent documents such as receipts of reserve bank and agreements of
commercial bargain of security of different banks of Kolkata and banglore despite knowing all documents are false and fraudulent, by
giving, making give towe the complainant bank they have done breach of trust and cheating with the bank by doing so, by accusing
financial loss of more than ten and a half crore to we the comolainant bank, the accused have got a huge financial benefit of more than
and a half crore rupees, by a misappropriating the money. That by preparing false fraudulent documents by taking them in use as valuable
security, by giving cheques in the and despite knowing from the very beginning that money was not in the account criminalbreach of
trust and cheating it done with we the comolainanat bank. In doing so, all the accused people hatched a criminal conspiracy for the
beginning to fullfill their intention by making conjugation with one another by doing breach of trust and cheating with we the comolainant
bank. To fullfill their intension, despite believing themselves, they fabricated false documents, made use as a valuable security,
commiteed the offence as per

Page no.6




N

e

1IN0 2QLINOUOY DY) JO J3PIO dY) J0 JOPIO BY) Jad se Joday
uoped|IsaAu| 03 puag

Je3eueAypip
ISd 8yl
0}
putuC JINr /|
/pS

pueuy

¢002-90-0T -:a3eQ
‘2194 1003 dY) 0} LUOW 3UO UlYYM 10da UOIIBSNISAAU] BY) PUIS 03 3ARY ||1M JeSRUAPIA [Sd BYL

(£)95T voRIS 3d) Yatm UONIIUU) uj uopEB)SAAU) 0 JeSeurAypiA |Sd 03 ujejdwiod iy} puads 03 passed s] Japio Ajuoyine ay) uoljeJapisuod
01u Eupey pue AJessaddu 9q 03 punoy si 33110d ay3 y8noayy (€)95T UORIAS Id} YIM UORIFULD U} UORESIISAAUI ‘Alessadau os|e s1 31 SuipJesal
UORCENSIAU] DIUIIS (10U JO jueq Ayl yum Buneayd paniwwod aney ‘Ayndas Juojnpney Suiydiey Aq ‘uonesnfuod Sujop Aq pasnase a3y}
Joqiaym pue "Aiessadou s)3) JujpseBas uopedisaau) daap audls ¢ ‘40U J0 PasnaIdL ayy Aq PaYIWILIOI BJe YTT'G0CT TLY'89Y L9t SO 90V 0Ty
uondas 2d) st yans Jueidwod sy ul pawsojul Jad e SaJU3Y0 BY) Jayeym ‘uiejdwod ayy peas ‘piesy

J/pIo

Aseyonas/iadeuey
pesweJey
‘Pl| yurq uequn peswesey Yy Jo4
“/PS

* 9q paJ uaym paanpo.d aq |jim A3y} 2313 SBIUIPIAD
AeJuawniop ay) pue $10323J1p JO pJeJoq ay} pue jueq ay} J0 $133314J0 ay) pue Jjas Jueule|dwod ay} am ale sjooud AN
yuawysiund Jadod anig »n
pue way) 1sa.e Ajjeipaww) 03 paAesd a1e noA “yueq jueuredwod syl am Yim yTT'q0ZT TLY 89" L9Y'S9V 90p 0T U0INIBS Dd| Ly

€0

i bt PP LLLLLLE L] 1L

v

-

1



4

v W W W

0
o

W W VYV ¥ eV v V¥V v ¥ ¥ v ¥ V¥V V¥V ¥ 9 W 9 ¥ ®© ©® ®© = °
The karamsad urban co-operative bank Itd.

Near library, karamsad ph. 22240, 23898 NQ\MI

Karamsad urban co-op. bank Itd. Karamsad establishment 1945 banking licence since 1986

m/s hometrade Itd. ( establishment 27-05-1993)
registered with resister companies,
pune, maharastra,
SEBI registration no..........
Shares and security broker.

We karamsad urban co-op bank Itd. Do the business of banking, our entity is established in 1945, And licence is obtained for
the business of banking in 1986 through the reserve bank. We are considered among the people as urban non schedule so-operative bank
the bank gives interest by accepting capitals, and imparts the service of banking dealings. The bank has to invest the collected amounts in
two ways. One by giving on credit and doing other investments. For bank investment it is to be done in 3 percent cash investments according
to the directon of the reserve banki.e. such plus bank balance and in another bank fixed deposit and government security for 25 % statutory
liquidity from 25%, the primary non schedule co-operative bank like ours had to make 10 % of its demand and term liabilitied in government
security till now. It was to be done 15% by enhancing on 31-03-2002. The reserve bank gave relaxation of this time line 31-03-2002 to 30-
09-2002 as per its credit policy 22-11-2001. But, it was also informed on 31-03-2002 to do 12 % % from 10 % more over, there government
securities could be kept in the physical or skl from upto 31-03-2002. Trading of these security also occurs in the market. Under the above
mentioned government secueity portfolio, we bank had 10 different securities amounting to total rs. 8 crore on 9 TH Novembers. It was
about 10 % against our deposit of rs. 80 crore at that time we decided to sell it from the investment with high market value. The board of
director was also made aware of this sale and consent was obtained. o

When directors shri hiren amin and shri amit Varma of m/s managaement services private lItd, 405 atish complex, opp
k.p.hostel, nr. C.g.road gulbai tekra ahadavad 380009 came to our oddice as a broker on dt.09-11-2001, sale bargain was decided according
to the suggestion of the secretary by doing value. They told us the address to us of the counter party take rm/s giltej management sevices
Itd. And from this commercial bargain, we received rs.9,52,32,655.56 from the security of rs. 8 crore which was valurd at cost rs.
8,18,42,500/- and through it profit of rs.1,05,25,000/- was received. On occurring settlement of this commercial bargain on 12-11-2001, we
had trust on m/s syndicate management services private Itd. And its directors shri hiren amin and shri amit Varma now, we was tel to
immediatey purchase new government securities as per the necessity of the reserve bank therefore, we were intimated offer of the following
two securities for purchase bargain of other big counter party (seller) m/s hometrade Itd.
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2002 and in it the interest according to the rate of interest of security was included upto 15-03-2002

hometrade.

9.39%. it will be acceptable to the bank as per it, the delivery will be given within fifty days

transfer deed and rate from

date amount
03-05-2002 rs. 3.00 crore
10-05-2002 rs. 3.50 crore
17-05-2002 rs. 4.50 crore ( the remaining amount)

previous outstanding interest of rs. 36235/- is included.

moreover, m/s hometrade sent the following three cheques at per of industrial bank

Date

03-05-2002
10/05/2202
17/05/2002

from.

Security 9.39% (2011) of wchich advance interest rs. 20,34,500/- was paid from dt. 02-07-200 to 12-11-2001 in lien of purchase
for that, interest suitable to be received rs. 28,17,000/- came to rs. 29,09,961/- at the rate of 18% from dt. 02/01/2001 to 07/0/2002 in lien
of it, hometrade gave a cheque of rs. 28,73,726/- dt. 08/03/2002 and bank claim of the outstanding interst of rs. 36,325/- kepot pending .

Upto dt. 15-03-2002 request was made from m/s hometrade regarding the above mentioned two cheques that there cheques
be not presented in the bank but before it, there cheques were sent to Gujrat state co-op bank Itd, amdavad and at to that they were
returned in absence of money during this, shri n.s.trivedi executive director put up the following proposal over phone on behalf of m/s

new sale bargain was done for this, these cheques were given from the hometrade bank under the sale bargain on dt.08-02-

m/s hometrade will present to the bank contract of bargain of new purchase sale of rs. 3 crore and rs. 6 crore of 9.81% and
in lien of pledge of this conract m/s hometrade will give shares of rs. 20 crore of its company it self to the bank along with the

moreover in lien of the extra guarantee, it will give three cheques of at per with the following dates int the name of the nank

Total rs. 11.00 crore
In lien of the interest of 50 days beginning from dt. 15-03-2002 of the amount rs. 26 lakhs in the name of the bank. In it the

During that, hometrade sent a cheque of rs. 26 lakhs. It was sent to hdfc bank on dt. 26-03-2002 it was honourd in the bank

amount
rs. 2,86,77,770.83
rs.3,57,96,600.00
rs. 4,02,76,6870.50
Rs. 10,47,51,058.33
Moreover m/s hometrade sent sale and purchase and share certificate of rs. 20 crore of hometrade along with the transfer
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The karamsad urban co-op bank Itd. Karamsad . A W/ﬁu
Detail of purchase scale of dt.12-11-2001
Bargain date Maturity date of | Value Bargain rate | Capital suitable of | Plus interest date, days, | Total amount to | Purchase dat, rate | Profit
govt.security be received amount be received amount
sale gilte) | G.0.1. 2014 1,00,00,000 109.10 1,09,10,000 30-10-01 to 12-11-01 1,09,47,916.67 | 6-06-01 120.90 6,20,000/-
management 10.5% 13 days rs. 37916.60 1,02,90,000/-
sevices Itd, 29/10/2014
SGL G.0.l. 2010 50,00,000 116.25 5812500/- 29/07-01t0 12-11-01 5975722.22 18/10/2000 98.35 895000/-
11.30% 104 days rs. 163222.22 4917500/-
28/07/2010
SGL G.0..2018 50,00,000 122.00 61,00,000/- 24/05/01 to 12/11/01 6395750.00 21/10/99 104.50 895000/-
12.60% 169 days rs. 295750.00 5225000/- ¢
23/11/2018 :
SGL G.0.l. 2016 10000000/- 121.05 12105000/- 03/07/01 to 12/11/01 12549166.67 25/11/99 103.90 1717000/-
12.30% 130 days rs. 444166.67 10310000/-
03/07/2016
SGL G.0.l. 2008 10000000/- 112.00 11200000/- 23/07/01to 12/11/01 11530000.00 10/04/2000 103.90 | 810000/-
10.80% 110 days rs. 330000.00 10310000/-
22/07/2008 i
SGL G.0.l. 2015 10000000/- 116.50 11650000/- 22/05/01 to 12/11/01 12196250.00 11/07/2000 103.10 | 1340000/-
11.50% 171 days rs. 546250.00 10390000/-
21/05/2015
SGL G.0.l. 2012 10000000/- 115.30 34590000/- 19/07/01 to 12/11/01 35637850.00 24/07/2000 100.60 | 1470000/- g
11.03% 114 days rs. 1047850.00 10060000/- .
18/07/2012 )
SGL G.0.1. 2012 5000000/- 115.30 - 19/07/01 to 12/11/01 14/12/2000 98.80 825000/-
11.03% 114 days rs. 1047850.00 4940000/-
18/07/2012 :
SGL G.0.I. 2012 10000000/- 115.30 - 19/07/01 to 12/11/01 18/01/2001 102.27 | 1303000/-
11.03% 114 days rs. 1047850.00 10227000/-
18/07/2012
8,00,00,000/- 9,23,67,500/- 28,65,155.56 9,52,32,655.56 8,12,42,500/- 1,05,25,000/-
Purchase hometrade | GOl 2013 9.81 % | 3,00,00,000/- 105.80 3,17,40,000/- 18 days 1,47,150/- | 3,15,92,850/-
Itd. Mumbai 12-11- | physical
2001
// GOl 2011 9.39 % | 6,00,00,000/- 103.80 6,22,80,000/- 02-07-2001 to 12-11- | 6,43,14,500/-
physical 2001 130days
: 20,34,500/-
9,00,00,000/- - 9,40,20,000/- 18,87,350/- 9,59,07,350/-
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The karamsad urban co-op bank Itd.

(estd 1945)
Regd office
Karamsad 388325
Dist anand (Gujrat)
Mo.23588, 22794

23688, 23898

Fax: (02692) - 22240
Date

Our ref.:

Your ref:

Thus, security of rs. 9 core will occur against the present security of rs. 8 corre. In lien of the new purchase. The amount of
some difference will be transferred from the account of Gujarat state co-operative bank. Since the new security is physical meaning in t he
certificate from, it is obtained with a loss price. The sold securities will be debeitted from the S.G.L. accounts of H.D.F.C. on recieiving the

certificate at new security, it will soon be transferred in the 5.G.L. account of H.D.F.C. the broker of this bargain is m/s syndicate management
amadavad. Its director/owner is shri hiren amin

1) Shri dilipbhai manibhai patel sd/-
2) Shri natubhai manibhai patel sd/-
3) Shri narendrabhai jashbhai patel sd/-
4) Shrijamnadas vaghajibhai patel sd/-
5) Shri narendrabhai parsottambhai patel sd/-
6) Shrirajendrabhai jayrambhai patel sd/-
7) Shri sureshbhai rambhai patel sd/-
8) Shri mahendrabhai nathabhai patel sd/-
9) Shri arvindbhai vaghajibhai patel sd/-
Sd/-
Secretary

Branch office : vitthal udhyognagar-388121
Phone : 35196
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Karamsad urban co-op bank Itd. Karamsad
Dt. 15-03-2002

Government security : 9.81% 2013 rs 3 crore
Government security : 9.39 % 2011 rs 6 crore

Sale bargain : in continuation of dt . 08-02-2002
Purchase bargain : in continuation of dt . 15-02-2002+

€93

The meeting of management committee was held today. In it, discussion was done on the re

behlf of hometrade.

quest made by shri n.s.trivedi on

1) m/s hometrade will present to the bank contract of new purchase bargain of rs. 3 crore and rs. 6 crore of 9.81 % and 9.39% it is
acceptable to the bank. According to it, delivery will be given within fifty days.

In lien of pledge of this contracts, m/s hometrade will give the bank share transfer deed of rs. 20 crore of its company itself along

2)

3)

4)

with the price from

Moreover in lien of the additional guarantee cheque of at per in the name of the bank of the following dated will be given

03-05-2002 rs. 3 crore

10/05/2002 rs. 3.50 crore

17/05/2002 rs. 4.50 crore
Rs. 11 crore

It lien of the interest of 50 days beginning from 15/03/2002 a cheque of at per of rs. 26 lakhs in the name of the bank dt. 26/03/2002

will be given. In it, the previous outstanding interest is included.

The management committed has given consent with the condition the hometrade follow it literally *

Karamsad urban co-op bank Itd.

Sd/-
( natubhai manibhai patel )
Secretary
m/s hometrade limited

sd/-
( n.s.trivedi)
Executive director
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the complainana
8222& Bm:mwmﬁ m \m

for karamsad urban co-op bank lItd, ‘at. Karamsad

against:

accused people-13

1) Hometrade limited
At. Tower 4 fifth floor, vashi railway station complex navi Mumbai 400703

2) Shrin. s. trivfedi executive director of hometrade

3) Sanjay agarawas s/o harinand agarawal m/s hometrade limited 7 th floor gulmahor cross road juhu Shalimar co-op housing society
Itd juhu Mumbai 40049

4) Mr. ketan kantilal sheth director 193 lalit kutir co-op housing society third floor gulmahor cross road 9 jvpd Mumbai 400009

5) Nandkishors. Trivedi e.d. and secretary s/o shankarlal v Trivedi dev bhuvan second floor room no. 32 gulmahor street chira bajar
Mumbai 400002

6) M.s. kanan merawala manager hometrade Ird. Jayanat mahal fifth floor opp vankhede stadium marine drive Mumbai

7) Mr. subodh Bhandari executive magagind director hometrade Itd. Code no. 703/b govind complex sector 14 vash tour bhe navi
Mumbai 400705

8) Manoj ambalal shah (pk) 3 bileri road r.m.v. extension banglore 560081

9) Shashank govind ranade director m/s hometrade limited tower-4 fifth floor vadhi railway station complex navi Mumbai 400073
10) Vijaykumar himmatlal modi a/203 borivali amita chambers kulupvadi road borivali east Mumbai 400061

11)Mr. shalil d.| Gandhi a-ii h 3 gold com cintro tardiyo Mumbai 400034

12)Mr. hiren amin direcrot m/s syndicate management services privete limited 405 atish complex opp k.p.hospital nr. C.g.road
gulabai tekra amadavad 5

13)Amit Varma director m/s syndicate management services privete limited 405 atish complex opp k.p.hospital nr. C.g.road gulabai
tekra amadavad . .

—

Crime: IPC section 420, 406, 465, 467, 471, 120b, 34, 114 we the complainant of this matter humbly pray your honourable court that
1) we the comoplainant perform serveice as a manager in the karamsad urban co-io bank Itd. Situated at karamsad. This our bank is
a registered co-operative bank under Gujarat co-operative society, act of 1945 our said is sonducting banking business of obtainini
deposits from the member of the bank and givind credit etc. as a non chief scheduled co-operative bank. ,
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In continuation of vidhyanagar M.case no. 29/02

Thus, hometrade Itd. Purchase the security as above on behalf of the bank. It was decided to give its physical
com custody to the bank accordingly, the accused subhash Bhandari of hometrade Itd. By preparing contract papers on dt. 09/11/01
by signing applying necessary stamp gave personally to we complainant bank. We the complainant bank acdepted them and m.p.shri
natubhai signed below thus, on occurring the purchase bargain, we the complainant bank, by keeping faith and trust on the accused
persons, gave different cheques of the security of the above mentioned detail on dt.12/11/01 as per the demand of the accused,
one cheques of r.s 9,59,07,350 in the name of hometrade, one cheques of rs. 9,52,00,000/- from our account of m.d.a.c. bank
amadavad dt. 12-11/01 and another cheque of rs. 07,07,350 dt. 12/11/01 of our account of Gujarat state co-op. bank Itd. Amadavad
both cheque these cheques were honoured and their money is received in lien of security purchase in this informed the writing of
receipt meaning with letter dt.12/11/01 on behlf oh hometrade . it was informed so that the physical com of the security will be
received by the complainant bank within 30 to 45 days. So we kept faith and trust on the accused. Therefore, we kept contact
constantly over the phone and inquired regarding this as to why it took 30 to 45 days tome the accused informed with the letter
dt.20/11/01 that the security is purchased for the complainant bank. Since deal is to happen through reserve bank of different states,
it seems to me may take but, we will make the delivery of the security definatly we early as possible hence, we kept faith and trust
on them on constantly demanding the detail of purchase of any security for the complainant, the accused maintained trust with us
by informing that the security of the following is purchased for we the complainant bank

Detail

1) Bhatpura naihati co-op bank Itd. Kolkata 9.81% 1 crore 9.39 % 2 crore
2) Boral union bank co-op society limited Kolkata 2 crore
3) Kiturchamana mahila co-op bank ltd. Banglore 2 crore 2 crore

3 crore 6 crore

The accused have done purchase bargain of the security as per above with the respective party. To maintain trust the
accused of amadavad hiren sent purchase contract-02 of that meaning on dt. 12-11/2001 through fax with the signatures of both
the parties.

Page no.03
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In continuation of vidhyanagar M.case no. 29/02

By doing so, causing financial loss of more then ten and a half crore and by obtaining huge financial benefit more than rs. Ten
and a half crore by the accused people by misappropriating the money, by fulfilling their own criminal intention by committing breach
of trust and cheating, by preprating false and faudelent documents, by taking them ins use as a valuable security, by giving cheques
by knowing from the very beginning that there was no money in the account criminal breach of trust and cheating was committed
with we the complainant bank. That in doing so, all the accused persons hatched a conspiracy to fulfil their own intention by making
conjugation with one another they have committed breach of trust and cheating with we the complainanat bank. To fulfil their own-*
intention by preparting false and fraudulent documetns despite being believing themselves, they made its use as valuable security.
Since they have committeed offence with the complainant bank as per ipc 420, 406, 465, 467, 471, 120b, 34, 114 they be immediately

arrested and given suitable punishment our proofs are we the complainant bank it self, and the officers of the bank and the board of
directors and the documentary proofs etc. they will be produced when need be.
Dt. 12/06/2002

Ananad

Sd/-
Manager/secretary
For the Karamsad urban co-op bank Itd.
Karamsad

Onreceiving the written complaint as per above as per crp. 156(3) from the honourable judicial first class magistrate anand court the offence
was registered forwarded with salutation to honourable judicial first class magistrate anand court
Date : 13/06/2002

Sd/-
PSO
VIDHYANAGAR POLICE SATATION
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Dt. 9/9/2002

| am Sumanchandra Babaldas, by caste: Tailor, aged around: 53, occupation: service, res.

Ahmedabad, 1 - Bhagyalaxmi Apartment, Near Chandranagar, Naran Nagar Road, Paldi,
Ahmedabad — 7, Telephone N0.6620164.

Upon beinginquired in person, | dictate the statement in writing that I am residing at the
address mentioned above and | have worked as a Branch Manager at Karamsad Urban Co.Op.Bank
located at Karamsad during the period 1-10-01 to dt. 4/9/02. And after this, as | got a job at Naroda
Nagrik Co.Op. Bank as Asst. General Manager, | resumed the job there from 5/9/2002 and resigned
from Karamsad Urban Bank. '

During my tenure as a Manager in Karamsad Urban Co.Op.Bank, my duties includad
general day-to-day operations of the bank such as organizing cash management, arranging staff at
each counter, resolving customer queries, doing correspondence, checking accounts daily,
rendering loans and making investment as well as organizing meetings per the ‘orders of the
Managing Director, submitting timely forms/returns/reports to the Reserve Bank and to
cooperative applicants, providing necessary details / information to auditors, supervnsmg the staff
and branch operations and getting work done from them, etc. And above me are the Managing

Director (Secretary) and the members of the Board, according to whose orders and instructions the

work related to the Bank has to be done. S
Our Karamsad Urban Co.Op. Bank is a Co-operative Bank iegistered under the Gujarat

Co.Op. Societies Act 1945 bearing No. 9009, and our Bank has received banking recognition from
the Reserve of India vide License No. G.J. 574 dated 25/9/86. And at present, the banking business
is carried on by our bank as a Non Chief Schedule Co-operative Bank by accephng deposits from
the members of the bank and lending money, etc Mr. Natubhai M. Patel of Karamsad is the

Managing Director and Secretary in our bank.

Today your goodself read out a wntten complaint to me. This complaint was filed by us on
behalf of Karamsad Urban Co.Op. against I—.I_;metrade company in the Court of the honourable
Judi.F.C.Magi., Anand. In connection to this complaint, | state that Hometrade Ltd., is a registered
sharebroker Company —a company engaged in the business of trading in shares and securities. The
office of this Hometrade company is located at Tower-4, 5th Floof, Vasi Railway Station, Complexin
Nav: Mumbai. This company has Sanjay Aggarwal as Chairman and Managing Director, N.Ss Trivedi

as Secretary and Executive Director, Ketan Seth as Dlrector and Subodh Bhandari as Authorized
Signatory. S e
Some Hiren Amin and Amit Verma had come to our bank in the month of October 2001 and

informed me that they are brokers dealing in government securities and they had their office in
Ahmedabad named Syndicate Management Pvt. Ltd. The said office is situated at 405, Atish
Complex, Opposite K.P. Hospital, Near C.G. Road, Gulbai Tekra. They further stated that they deal

wr



with different banks. So, in order to get the insight about their dealings in security trading, | had
taken both of them to our Managing Director, Shri Natubhai Patel and discussed with them gbout

trading in government securities with a view to facilitate our bank to earn a profit. After that both

these people left our office. Thereafgér, on 7/11/01 these two persons Hiren Amin and Amit Verma
came to our bank, and met our M.D., Mr. Natubhai Patel and discussed with him about sale-
purchase of government securities. And this time the two brokers had a mobile conversation with
Ketan Sheth, the Director of Hometrade Company, Mumbai. After the deal was negotia'ted, a deal
of sale of securities worth Rs 1 crore and another worth Rs 50 lakh were finalised with Hiren Amin

and Amit Verma, Dlrecto:sifvsiyndlcate Management Servuces Pvt Ltd, Ahmedabad And a proﬁt of
Rs.7,90,500=00 was realized from this first séle bf security. So, the Secretal:\;, Shri Natubhai Patel
passed a circular resolution dated 8/11/01, in which signatures of nine members of the Board
including the Secretary were taken, among them, were (1) Shri Dilipbhai Manibhai patel— Chairman
(2) Shri Natubhai Manibhai Patel — Secretary (Managing Director) (3) Shri Narendrabhai Jashbhai
Patel (4) Jamnadas Vaghjibhai Patel (5) Narendrabhai Parsottambhai Patel (6) Rajendrabhai
Jayrambhai Patel (7) Sureshbhai Rambhai Patel (8) ) Mahendrabhai Nathabhai Patel (9) Shri
Arvindbhai Waghjibhai Pafel. And the deal for these two amounts was fixed by them with Giltedge
Management Service, whose office is located at Panchavati Flat, Ellis Bridge 301, Cityratna Building
in Ahmedabad. The Contract Note with the M.D.’s signature for this was _given to Giltedge
Management Service. We have a bank account in HDFC Bank, Ahme‘dabad bearing no. AD/SL0092
in which Giltedge deposited Rs.1,65,41,647=22 paise in our HDFC Bank current account number
0330795184007 (C.A.) on 8/11/01. And thus, since we earned a profit in the first deal, the
management of the bank became ready to sell the second security, and thei’eafter, Hiren Amin and
v, Amit Verma came to our bank on 9/11/01 and fixed the sale of various securities worth eight crores
rupees. This deal was also done with Giltedge Management Limited company, and from this, we
got Rs. 9,52,32,655.56, and the resolution regarding this was passed on 12/11/01. This time also
the consent signatures of all the members of the Board of Directors were taken in the resolution.
Thus, by selling these different securities worth eight crores, the bank received Rs. 1,05,25,000=00
as profit which was deposited in the account of HDFC by Giltedge. o

Accordingly,.with our Bank benefiting from the sale of these securities, a deal was entered
into with Hometrade Limited on behalf of the Baﬁk to purchase the following securities. For this,
Syndicate Management has recommended Hometrade Limited, Mumbai Branch to us, and for this,
on 12/11/01 total of Rs. 9,59,07,350=00 including premium was paid to Hometrade through
cheques, out of WhICh Rs. 9,52,00,000=00 was paid by Cheque No. 834028 and Rs. 7,07,350=00 by
another Cheque N0.413615; both the cheques were of The Gujarat State Co.Op. Bank, Ahmedabad, _
and they were bearing the signatures of Mr. Jaiprakash Patel and Mrs. Mayuriben Patel, Officers of
the Bank. Accordingly, we issued the above securities to Hometrade against which the receipts

dated 12/11/01 duly signed by Sﬁbodh Bhandari, the authorised officer of Hometrade, were issued
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to us by Hometrade who told us that they would give physical delivery of the securities within 30
to 45 days. And in this regard, when we asked both the brokers as to how and from whom you

would get us the securities, they replied and gave us three receipts of the Reserve Bank, Calcutta

and Bangalore branches for a value of rupees nine crores, and along with this, Contract Notes of
three banks favouring Hometrade also were sent by Syndicate which included (1) Bhatpura Naihati
'Co.Op. Bank Ltd., Calcutta, for Rupees Three Crores (2) Boral Union Bank Co.Op. Ltd., Calcutta, for
Rupees Two Crores and (3) Kitur Yamna Mabhila Sahakari Bank, Bangalore for Rupees Four Crores
totaling to rupees nine crores bearing the signatures of the banks, were sent to us by fax. So, we
trusted and confided in them that they would give us the security they bought. And during this
time, MD of our bank, Mr. Natubhai Patel talked to Hiren Amin and Amit Verma of Syndicate and
N.S. Trivedi and Ketan Sheth of Hometrade etc., regarding delivering us the securities, and our MD.
Mr. Natubhai himself visited the office of Hometrade in Mumbai to inquire about the matter. In this
connection, a letter on behalf of Hometrade was issued to us detailing the physical delivery of the
pending securities would be delivered within 15 to 20 days to us, and as a guarantee for the same,
they gave us a Cheque No. 280529 dated 10/2/2002 for Rs.9,60,91,000=00 from their account
no.550703060 held with Indusind Bank Limited, Nariman Point, Mumbai. Again,- when the
Managing Director, Mr. Natubhai patel and Mr. Sureshbhai Patel visited Hometrade, Mumbai, the
Executive Director and Secretary of Hometrade gave a letter. dated 8/2/2002 signed by N.S.Trivedi
extending the deal upto'15-3-2002, and a Contract Note for Rs. 10,47,50,825=00 along with two
Cheques as guarantee drawn on Indusind Bank, Mumbai — one Cheque No. 280543 dated
15/03/2002 at Par Ahmedabad for Rs. 6,87,92,450=00 and another Cheque No. 280544 for Rs.
3,59,58,375=00 of the same bank were given to us. Both these cheques bore the signature -of
N.S.Trivedi. Both these Cheuqés dated 15/3/2002 were deposited in Gujarat Co.Op.Bank, Relief
Road, Ahmedabad by us and when these cheques weré presented to Indusind Bank, Ahmedabad
fgr clearing, they were returned with the remarks “Refer to Drawer”.

During this time this, Hometmdé gave us a Cheque No. 321694 dt. 8/3/2002 for Rs.
28,73,726=00 ;irawn on HDFC Bank, Mumbai Branch towards interest, which got accepted on
presentation at HDFC, Ahmedabad; so, 'we got a firm trust aﬁd confidence in them. ’

Since both the above Cheques returned upon their presentation to the bank, our Ménaging

. Direétor, Mr. Natubhai Patel contacted Hiren Amin and Amit Verma of Ahmedabad Syndfc’ate and

N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade, and in response to this, Hometrade Company put forward a proposal. In
connection with thlS proposal, the three of them personally visited our bank and appeared before
all the board members of our bank, and N.S. Trivedi, Director, Hometrade, offered a proposal,

detailing (1) M/s. Hometrade would give to the bank new contracts for purchase deal of both the

" securities, and deliver them within 50 days accordingly (2) Pursuant to the conclusion of this

~ contract, M/s Hometrade would hand over share transfer deed worth Rs.20 Crores of their own

Compariy along with price list to the bank (3) As an additional guarantee, they would issue cheques
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) A Cheque dated 16-3-2C92

0 days commgncing

dated 3-5-2002, 10-5-2002 and 17-5-2002 worth Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 (4

for Rs.26 lakhs would be given to the bank towards a lumpsum interest for 5

from 15-3-2002. The above proposal was signed by the Secretary, Mr. Natubhai Patel and Mr.

N.S.Trivedi on behalf of Hometrade in the meeting of the Board of Directors, and Hometrade

complied with the details stated in this proposal and gave us all the items.

Thereafter, all the three cheques presented to HDFC Bank, Ahmedabad on 3/5/02, 10/5/02

and 17/5/02, were returned with the remarks “Insufficient Balance” as there was no enough

balance in the account. Thus, as the cheques of a total of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 got bounced, our

Bank got a big shock and surprise. And while inquiring about the matter with them, they did not

give proper response, and since we did not receive our money back, we became quite sure that the

Directors of this Syndicate Hiren Amin and Amit Verma as well as Sanjay Aggarwal — Chairman,

N.S.Trivedi - Secretary and Executive Director, Ketan Sheth - Director and Subodh Bhandari -
Authorized Signatory all of Hometrade, under a preplanned conspiracy with one another, obtained
a total amount of Rs. 10,47,51,058=06 from us with the intention to embezzle the money, and by
winning the trust and confidence of our bank by issuing various docqments, papers and cheques
and ultimately not delivéring the securities purchased but giving cheques against them and those
. cheques too got bounced by the Bank, we believe that the accused have defrauded with our bank
for the above amount. Therefore, an application has been filed on behalf of Karamsad Urban

Co.Op.Bank Ltd. with the honourable Court, Anand for this incident
In presence of

-—--sd-—-

--Sd--
Po.Sub.Inspector
Anand, L.C.B.
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Panchnama
Sr.No. Name Caste Age _ Occupation Resi.
1.____Chudamani Raksharam Mishra 24 Service Mumbai 101 Gupta
and ’ \
’ ' _Singh Chali, Bhaji

Compound,
Kandivali, e

East Mumbai
2. Pushpak Jaganath Khot 25 Service Mumbai-2, 108

Jagannath Chaw!

Runas Wadi

In this way, we, the above named Panch, upbn calling by Anand
L.C.B. today, appeared before them at the office 6f Hometradé Limited
at \/asi Station Complex, Fifth Floor. |

' As the investigation of the above Hometrade office with regard

to the ‘matter of Vidyanagar Police Station M Case No.29/02 under
Section 406, 420, 465, 467, 468, 471, 120B, etc. is to be carried out, and -
we, the Pahch, having been explained to remaih ih .the Panch, have
expressed our willingness and are hereby giving the statement in writing
after due verification and checking that—

The office of Hometrade Limited is located on the Fifth Floor of
.N\ew Mumbai Station Complex, Vasi, which is currently closed, and there
is a notice affixed with a seal beafing ihg names. mentidn'ed below on
the door of the said Hometrade officé:- »
1) Notice of The Stock Exchahge Mumbai dated 6/5/02
2) Notice of SEBI, Bombay dated 8/5/02
3) Central Reserve Police Bank Security Fraud Cell, Mumbai 1/5/0
4) Notice of L.D.Shah & Co., Mumbai dated 22/7/02

- 5) Notice of the Asst. Registrar of Recovery Tribunal of Mumbai dated

16/9/02 _ .
6) Notice of The National Stock Exchange, Mumbai dated 6/5/02
7) Notice affixed on 27/9/02 by the 1.0. in presence of the Panchin the
matter of Nagpur Po.St. C.R.N0.707/02 IPC Section 406, 420, 409,
etc.

8) Notice of Nisha Industrial Pvt.Ltd., Mumbai dated 28/10/02




All the abovg mentioned Notices are affixed on the door of o
Hometrade office, and as the said Hometrade company i; currently
closed, no other information is known. Opposite to the said Hometrade,
there lies the office of ISE Security & Services Limited. Upon asking to
Vilas Shankar Chauhan, who was working as a Security Guard there,
about this Hometrade company, he informs us, the Parich, that it has
bgen closed for the past few months.

. ' The Panchnama, as observed, verified and given by us, the
Panch, in this matter, being frue and correct, we have signed after

reading and understanding it. Dt. 10/11/02, hrs 15/00'to 16/00 hrs.

=S

: : In presence of
--Sd-- : =Sd--
: Po.Sub.Insp.
Anand L.C.B.

" Camp Mumbai
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Panchnama
Sr.No. Name Caste. Age Océupaﬁon Resi.
1. Dadubhal Nathabhai __Luhana 50 Driyj\ng_______:__gnand
Bhalej Road, ‘ ' '
[ Mistri Society
. _Udesinh Manibhai Parmar_ - 30 =11
Bedva Derivalu i
Faliyu,
Ta.Dist. - \ '
Anand

In this way, we, the above named Panch upon callingby Anand .~

Economic Cell Police today, appeared in the L.C.B. Office.

As the specimen of handwriting of the accused in the matter of
M Case No.29/02 under Section 406 420, 465 467, 468, 471, 1208, 114
‘ are to be obtained at Vldyangar Police Statlon, we, the Panch, having
' been explained to remain in the Panch, have expressed our willingness

and are hereby giving the statement in wrltmg after due verification and -

checkmg that—
. Upon asking the name and address of the accused who is

present under police custody, he informs his name as Sanjay Hariram.

Agrawal, res. Mumbai, 7th Floor, 'GulmahoEgCro'ss‘ Road, Juhu, Shalimar

.Co.Op.Hsg.Soc.Ltd., Juhu, Mumbai-49, curreintly residing at 702, Kusum R

Apartment, Sector No.17, Vasi, Navi Mumbai — 49. Specimen signatures, '
as shown in the documents under dispute of this case, were taken, from

the accused in his own handwriting, the details of which are as follows

(1) A total of 36 specimen signatures of the accused Sanjay Agrawal

have been taken in six papers with six signatures on one blank paper as
per the signatures made by the accused in the Cheque No.280529 dated
10/2/02 and Contract Note dated 16/5/02 of Hometrade, Mumbai



I
!
'

|
(2) A total of 36 specimen signatures of the accuse.d‘San]aY Agrawa
| R

have been taken in six papers with six signatures on o?e blank paper as
per the sigﬁatures made by subodh Bhandari in the Contract Note
No.14863 dat{ed 09/11/01 related to the government security G01-2011
~9.30% wortfh Rs. 6,43,14,500 ’

i .

(3) A totadl of 36 specimen signatures of the accused sanjay Agrawal

have been taken in six paper_é with six signatures on one blank paper as

per the signatures made by N,S.Trivedi in the Contract Note dated 8/2/02
i

of Hometradfe Limited, Mumbai. 5 |
The specimen signatures as mentioned -f‘é\bove have been

obtained frém the accused Sanjay Hariram Agrawal and takgn into

custody for i;nvestigation purposes | e

fhe Panchnama in this way, given by us, the Panch, being true

and correct, we have signed it‘-".after.reading and understanding the same. -

Dt. 27/11/03, hrs 16/00 to 1?/00 hrs

B

! --Sd--
Dadu N. Luhana - e : - - In presence of
--Sd-- Bt . --Sd--
Udesinh Manibhai Parmar ) Po.Sub.Insp.
S b Economic Cell
Anand

.1\

O
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4
{ - Panchnama
A .
| Sr.No. :- Name - - ° Caste Age ' Occupation Resi.
1. ___Dadubhal Nathabhai___Luhana 50___ Driving Anand
Bhalej Road,
] Mistri Society
2. __Udesinh Manibhai Parmar 30 --lf--
Bedva, Derivalu R '
Faliyu,
Ta.Dist.
‘. Anand

In thls way, we, the above named Panch upon calling by Anand

Economlc Cell Pohce today, appeared in the L.C.B. Office.
As the speamen of handwntmg of the accused in the matter of

M Case No 29/02 under Sectlon 406, 420 465 467 468, 471, 1208, 114 _
are to be obtamed at Vldyangar Police Stat|on, we, the Panch having
been explamed to remain in the Pan_ch, have expressed our wnllmgness 2
and are hereby giving the statement in writing after due verification and -
checking that—

. Upon asking the name and address of the accused who is
present under police custedy,_ he informs his name as Sanjay Hariram
AgraWal, res. Mumbai, 7th Floor, Gulmahor Cross Road, Juhu, Shalimar '
Co.Op.Hsg.Soc.Ltd., Juhu, Mumbai-49, currently residing at 702, Kusum
Apartment, Sector No.17, Vasi, Navi Murhbai —49. Specimen signatures,

as shown in the documents under dispute of this case, were taken, from

the accused in his own handwriting, the details of which are as follows

(1) A total of 36 specimen signatures of the accused Sanjay Agrawal

have been taken in six papers with six signatures on one blank paper as
per the signatures made by the accused in the Cheque No.280529 dated
10/2/02 and Contract Note dated 16/5/02 of Hometrade, Mumbai
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(2) A total of 36 specimen signatures of the accused Sanjay Agrawal

have been taken in six pépers with six signatures on one blank paper as
per the signatures made by Subodh Bhandari in the Contract Note
No.14863 dated 09/11/01 related to the government security G01-2011
= 9.30% worth Rs. 6,43,14,500

(3) A total of 36 specimen signatures of the accused Sanjay Agrawal

have been taken in six papers with six signatures on one blank paper as
per the signatures made by N.S.Trivedi in the Contract Note dated 8/2/02
of Hometrade Limited, Mumbai. ‘

' The specimen signatures as mentioned above have been
obtained from the accused Sanjay Hariram Agrawal and takgn into
custody for i mveshgatlon purposes

The Panchnama in thls way, given by us, the Panch, being true

and correct, we have signed it after readmg and understandlng thesame. ~

Dt. 27/11/03 hrs 16/00 to 17/00 hrs

--Sd--
Dadu N. Luhana : g5 In presence of
. ~5d- ‘ . --Sd--
Udesinh Manibhai Parmar : L Po.Sub.Insp.
: 5y Economic Cell
Anand
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. Panchnama
Sr.No. Name Caste Age _Occupation Resi. .
1.__Manubhai_Ganpatbhai___Gohel 35 _ Driving___Raha Talav, Near
Parabadi, Bhalej
2.__Ramesh_Raijibhai Parmar___40___ --ll= __ Anand, AmulDairy

Road, Popati

Nagar

In this way, We, the above named Panch, upon calling by Anand
Economic Cell Police today, appeared in the L.C..B. Office.

As th‘e specimen signatures of the accused in the matter of M
Case No0.29/02 under Sectfon' 406, 420, 465, 467,468,471, 120B, 114 are
to be obtained at Vidyangar Police Station, we, the Panch, having been
explained to remain in the Panch, have expressed our willingngss and
are hereby giving the statement in writing after due verification and
checking that— | ,

Upon asking the name and address of the accused who is
present under police custody, he informs his .name as Nandkishore '
Shankarlal Trivedi, Res. 3/A, Pushpam Apartment, 6 Khodbhai Desai
Road, Vile Parle, West Mum.bai 56. Specimen signatures, as shownin the
dqcuments under dispute of thfs case, were taken, from the accused in
his; own handwriting, the details of which are as follows:

(1) A total of 36 spet/:imen signatui‘es of the accused Nandkishor S.
Trivedi have been taken in six papers with six signatures on one blank
paper as per his sighatures he has made in the Hometrade, Mumbai’s
Contract Note dated 8/2/02.

(2) A total of 36 specimen signatures of the accused Nandkishor S.
Trivedi have been taken in six papers with six signatures on one blank
paper as per the‘signatures made by the accused Sanjay Agrawal, in the
Cheque No.280529 dated 10/2/02 and Contract Note dated 16/5/02 of
Hdmetrade, Mumbai. '

(3) A total of 36 specimen signatures of the aCCUSe:d Nandkishor S.
Trivedi have been taken in six papers with six signaturés on one blank

paper as per the signatures made by Subodh Bhandari in the Contract



Note No.14863 dated 09/11/01 related to the government security GO1-
2011 - 9.30% worth Rs. 6,43,14,500 . |

The specimgh signatures as mentioned above have been
obtai.ned from the accused Naridki'sho‘r Shankarlal Trivedi and taken into
custody for investigation purposes. ‘

The Panchnama in this way, given by us, the Par;ch, being true
and correct, we have signed it after reading and understanding the

same. Dt. 8/12/03, hrs 8/30 to 9/30 hrs.

--Sd-- e
In presence of
~-5d-- | . -Sd-- -
Po.Sub.Insp.
Economic Cell,
Anand
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=% b Panchnama
Sr.No. Name Caste Age Occupaﬁon Resi. .
1. __Sachinkumar r Maheshbhai Patel 25

Servuce » _Karamsad,
Sllantl Pole,Tal D.Lst Anand "

2.__Manojbhai Rameshbhai = Patel 28
Nayawth 3, Ta.Dis.Anand

Study Karamsad

In this way, we, the above named Panch upon calllng by Anand

L.C.B. Police today,
Bank.

appeared in the ofﬁce of Karamsad Urban Co- -op.

As the important documents in the matter of Vidyangar Police
Station M Case No. 29/02 under Section 406, 420, 465 467 468, 471,

1208, 114 are to be obtained, we, the Panch, havmg been explained to

remain |n<the,Panch, have expressed our willingness and are hereby

giving the statement in writing after due verification and checking that—

Upon asking the name and address of the Manager present in the
- office of Karamsad Urban Co. Op., he informs his name as Chandravadan
Natavarlal Bhatt res. Ahmedabad, Naranpura 10/55, Vuaynagar Colony.
The documents, presented by the said Manager with regard to the said
Crime, bear the followir;g details:
1) The Contract Note No.14867 dated"9/11/2001 of Hometrade Ltd.,
vide which the government security of Rs. 3,15,92,850=00 has been to
Karamsad Urban Bank bears Subodh Bhandari’s signature thereon
2) The Contract Note No.14863 dated 9/11/2001 of Hometrade Ltd.,
vide which the government security of Rs. 6,43.,14,500=00 has been sold
to Karamsad Urban Bank bears Subodh Bhandari’s signature thereon.
3) Hometrade Ltd. letter dated 8/2/2002 signed by N.S.Trivedi Which
carries the mention about giving delivery of the government securities
by 15/3/02
(4) The Contract Note No. 15889 dated 8/2/2002 carryfhg the
signature of N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade Ltd., vide which, the government

security worth Rs.6,87,92,450=00 has been purchased from Karamsad
Bank.

' K



(5)The Contract Note No. 15891 dated 15/3/2002 carrying the signature
of N.S.Trivedi, of Hometrade Ltd., vide which, the government security
worth Rs.3,59,58,375=00 has been purchased from Karamsad Urban
Bank.
(6) Cheque No. 280529 dated 10/2/2002 for Rs. 9,60,91,ooo=00
drawn on Indusind Bank, Nariman Point branch bearing the signature of
Sanjay Agrawal of Hometrade Ltd.
(7) Cheque No. 280544 dated 15/3/2002 for Rs. 3,59,58,375=00
drawn on Indusind Bank, Nariman Point branch bearing the signature of
N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade Ltd.
(8). Cheque No. 280543 dated 15/3/2002 for Rs. 6,87,92,450=00
~drawn on Indusind Bank, Nariman Point branch bearing the s:gnature of
. N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade Ltd.
(9) The Contract Note No. 16727 dated 15/3/2002 carrying signature

of Subodh Bhandari of Hométrade'l.td., vide which, the government
security worth Rs. 3,59,58:375=00 has been sold to Karamsad Urban
Bank

(10) The Contract Note No. 16713 dated 15/3/2002 carrying the
S|gnature of Subodh Bhandarl of Hometrade Ltd vide which, the

government security worth Rs. 2{,86,_63,52}0=83 has been sold to
Karamsad Bank -

(11) The Contract Note No. 16715 dated 15/3/2002 carrying the

signature of Subodh Bhandari of Hometrade Ltd., vide which, the

government security worth Rs. 4,01;28,929-=17 has' been sold to
Karamsad Bank.

(12) Letter dated 15/3/2002 signed by N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade Ltd.,

wherein |t is mentloned to give the shares worth Rs.20 Crores, 3 cheques

valuing Rs. 11 Crores and the interest amount of Rs.26 Lakh

(13) The Letter signed by N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade expressing their

confirmation to the details mentioned in sr.no.12 during the

Management Committee meeting held on 15/3/2002

)

\

In presence of

-l

I presence of

--Sd--

--Sd--
Po.Sub.lnsp.

--Sd--

Dh <
FO.SUL. sy

L.C.B., Anand
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(14) Hometrade Ltd. Letter dated 22[3/2002 signed by Subodh
Bhandari wherein, the shares worth Rs.20 crores glven‘to the bank, is
mentioned. _

(15) Hometrade Ltd. Letter dated 22/3/2002 signed by Subodh Bhandari
mentioning sending of three Cheques amounting to Rs.10,47,51,058=73
in respect of sale of shares on 15/3/02 and giving Rs.26 lakhs towards
interest and the cheques for the same amount

(16) Hometrade Ltd. letter dated 26/3/2002 signed by Sanjay Agarwal
through which a Cheque of Rs.26 lakhs has been sent and the Cheque for
Rs. 6,87,92,050/- and Rs.3,59,58,375=00 given to the bank.

(17) Contract Note No.16709 dated 2-5-2002 signed by Subodh
Bhandari of Hometrade Limited under which purchase of Government

Securities of Rs.3,57,96,600/- from Karamsad Urban Bank is mentioned.

. (18) Contract Note: No.16711 dated 2-5-2002 .signed by Subodh
Bhandari of Hometrade Limited under which the goverhment securities -.

of Rs. 2,86,77,770=83 has been purchased from Karamsad Urban Bank is

mentioned _ ‘
(19) Hometrade Ltd. Contract Note No.16705 dated 16/5/2002 signed
by Sanjay Agga;rwaly under which the government securities of Rs.
4,02,76,687=50 purchased from Karamsad Urban Co.Op.Bank |

The disputed documents as meﬁ\tiqned above under sr.no. No.1
to 19 have been taken into custody by us, time Police in the investigation
of this crime ' '

The Panchnama in this way, given by us, the Panch, being true and

correct, we have signed it after reading and understanding the same. Dt.

13/11/02 5€ls 12.00 eil 13.00
--Sd-- : : - In presence of

--Sd-- . , : --Sd--
Po.Sub Inspector

L.C.B., Anand

s Sles

.



Dt. 8/12/03

I am Mahendra Nathabhai Patel aged: 54, occupation:
agriculture, res. Nava Ghara, Navi Pole, Karamsad, phone no.222396

J
Upon asking in person, | hereby state in writing that the

‘statement given earlier by me are true and correct.

In particular, | am giving in writing that | was present in the
board meeting on 15/3/02, during which Nandkishore Shankarlal
Trivedi, Director of Hometrade Company and Hiren Amin and Amit
Verma of Ahmedabad, Directors of Syndicate Management Company
were also present in our board meeting. Ddring the discussion on the
issue of late delivery and earlier bounced Cheques, | verbally told the
Board of Directors and Direcfor of Hometrade Nandkishore Shankarlal
Trivedi that Hometrade Company is cheating and misleading our bank.
Because I told them that the government security are delivered the next
day or maximum five days after its purchase; -du-ring my previous tenure
as Secretary, | had dealt with government securities, and the delivery of
this government security was received by the bank on the second or
third day. | did not believe Nandkishore Shankarlal Trivedi informing in
this meeting that the Government Security would be delivered to the
Bank within 45 days, and | warned the Bo;\rd of Directors about this deal,
and then | left the meeting while it was going on,. |

The facts, stated above by me, are true and correct.

In presence of
--Sd--

Po.Sub.Insp.

Anand, L.C.B.
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Date:- 12/9/2002

' My name is Narendrabhai Parsottambhai, casté: Patel, aged: 59,
occupation: Business, res.: Karamsad, Near Ramdev Mandir, Ta.Di.
Anand, Telephone No0.35896 (R)

Upon asking in person, | hereby submit in writing that I live at
the above mentioned location with my family and | h_)ave a water
filtration plant in G.I.D.C. | have been the Director in the Board of

Karamsad Urban Co.op. Bank located in the village Karamsad since 1995.

. This bank has Mr. Natubhai Manibhai Patel as Managing Director and

Secretary and Mr. Dilipbhai Manibhai Patel as Chairman, and the rest of
the Board of Directors are myself, Mahendrabhai Nathabhai Patel,
Jamnadas Vaghjibhai Patel, Narendrabhai Jashbhai Patel, Rajendrabhai
Jairambhai Patel, Sureshbhai Rambhai Patel and Arvindbhai Vaéhjibhai
Patel. .

Our Karamsad Urban Co.op.Bank Ltd., carries on a banking:
business. dur organization was éstablished in 1945, and licensed for
banking business by the Reserve Bank in 1986 and our bank is considered

as an Urban Non-scheduled Co-operative Bank in the public. Bank

accepts deposits and pays interest and renders banking transactional

services. The bank has to invest its funds in two ways — One, by giving
loans, and second, by making investméngs in other forms. 3% 6f cash -
investments i.e. cash plus bank balance a;ld 25% of statutory liquidity
have to be invested in fixed deposits in other banks and governmént
securities as per Reserve Bank directives. Loan and investment decisions
related to our bank are presented at the Directors' meeting and
approved or rejected after deliberation. The decisions of the bank
regarding any loans and investments are taken by our Managing Director
who obtains approval of the Board of Directors for ratification thereon.
Hiren Amin arid Amit Verma, Directors of M/s Syndicate
Management Services Pvt. Ltd., 405, Atish Complex, Opp.K.P.Hostel,
Near C.G.Road, Gulbai Tekra, Ahmedabad visited our bank as brokers in
the month gf November 2001 on 8/11/2001, and after negotiating the

prices with them, a sale deal was finalized as per instructions of the



Secretary of our bank. They informed us the name gf M/s. Giltedge
Management Services Ltd., Ahmedabad as the counter party, and from
this deal we iLe. ‘the Bank got Rs.9,52,32,655.56 and a profit of
1,05,25,000 from the sé'é'.l'x'rity of Rs.8 Crores which is an unused one
worth Rs. 8,18,42,500:00. On settlement of this deal on 12’-11-2001, we
started trusting the Directors of M/s. Syndicate Managerﬁent Services
Pvt. Ltd., Hiren Amin and Amit Verma, and since it is required to purchase
new government securities immediately with this amount as required by
the Reserve Bank, they mentioned to our bank the name of M/s
Hometrade Ltd., Mumbai as fhe major selling counter party in respect of
the two securities to be purchased, and the Bank entered into épurchase
deal of two government Securities on dated 12-11-01 with M/s
“Hometrade Ltd., Mumbai. This security was to B:’e'fbiil";:'ﬁa;sédli'ﬁLbhyﬂsicéfl

- form for SLR purpose of the bank, these brokers, as per their letter dated

. 12-11-01 stated that they would give its delivery within 30 to 40 days.-

Therefore, an amount of Rs.9,59,07,350=00 was paid under this purchase
deal. The reason for purchase of this security in physical form was that
the security was available at a slightly cheaper rate than SLR. Since it was
a physical security, it seemed trustworthy to the bank. And these two
brokers informed to buy securities from three banks and deliver to us,
and sincé they gave us three receipts for a total of nine crore rupees, we
had confidence in them. And during this time, our MD, Mr. Natubhai
Patel talked over the telephone to Hiren Amin and Amit Verma of

Syndicate and N.S.Trivedi and Ketan Sheth of Hometrade, etc. and asked

them to give deliveﬂry of the securities. After that our MD, Mr. Natubhai

Patel visited Mumbai office of Hometrade for inquiring the status, and
accordingly, a letter was given from Hometrade informing the pending
delivery of physical security within 15 to 20 days, and as a surety, a
Cheque dated 10/2/2002 for Rs.9,60,91,000=00 drawn on Indusind Bank
Limited, Nariman Point, Mumbai was given. Then again, our MD, Mr.
Natubhai Patel and Director Mr. Sureshbhai Patel visited Hometrade
Mumbai, and by a letter dated 8/2/2002 signed by N.S.Trivedi, Executive

Director and Secretary of Hometrade, the deal was extended upto

v
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15.3.02, and as a surety, two Cheques duly signed by N.S.Trivedi were

given -to ‘us. Both these Cheuges when ‘deposited in Gujarat

Co.Op.Bank, Relief Road, Ahmedabad on 15/3/2002 and presented
to Indusind Bank, ‘Ahmedabad for clearing, they were returned
unaccepted with the remarks '_‘Refer to Drawer”. During this time,
Hometrade gave us a Cheque dt. 8/3/2002 fdr ‘Rs. 28,73,726=00
drawn on HDFC Bank, Mumbai Branch't;oy\‘/ards interest, which got
acceptevd on pres‘entat_-ioh af HDFC, AH{nedabad; sb, we got a firm
trust and confidence in tﬁem. As both the above Cheques returned
upon their presentation to the bank, our MD, Mr.Natubhai Patel
contacted Hiren Amin and Amit Verma of Syndicate, Ahmedabad
and N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade over the phone, and in response to

this, Hometrade Company put.forward a proposal. In connection

with this proposal, the three ‘of them ‘personally visited our bank"

and appeared before board membe'rs of our bank, and N.S. Trivedi,
Director, Hometrade, offered a proposal, detailing (1) M/s.
Hometrade would give to the bank new contracts for purchase deal
of both the securities, and deliver them within 50 days éccordingly
(2) Pursuant to the‘coﬂnclusion of this contliéctf M/s Hofnetrade
would hand over share transfer déed worth Rs.ZO Crores of their
own C_orhpany along with price list to the bank (3) As an additio'nal
guarantee, they would issue chequesv dated 3-5-2002, 10-5-2002
and 17-5-2002 worth Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 (4) A Cheque dated 16-
3-2002 for Rs.26 lakhs would be. given to the bank towards a
lumpsum interest for 50 days commencing from 15-3-2002. The
above proposal was signed by the Secretary, Mr.Natubhai Patel and
Mr. N.S.Trivedi on behalf of Hometrade in the meeting of the Board
of Directors, and Hometrade complied with the details stated in

this proposal and gave us all the items.

hea



Thereafter, all the three cheques presented to HDFC Bank,
Ahmedabad on 3/5/02, 10/5/02 and 17/5/02, were returned with
the remarks “Insufficient Balance” as there was no enough balance
in the account. While inquiring about the matter, Hometrade did

not give proper response, and since we did not receive our money

back, we became quite sure that the Directors of this Syndicate

Hiren Amin and Amit Verma as well as Sanjay Aggarwal -—
Chairman, N.S.Trivedi - Secretary and Executive Director, Ketan
Sheth - Director and Subodh Bhandari - Authorized Signatory all of
Hometrade, under a pre-planned conspiracy with one another,
obtained a total amount of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 from us with the
intention to embezzle the money, and by winning the trust and

.confidence of our bank by giving various documents, papers and

cheques and ultimately not delivering the securities purchased but,

giving cheques in lieu of them and those cheques too got bounced,
we believe that the accused have defrauded with our bank for the
above amount. Therefore, the complaint 'ha§ been filed in this
regard. '

The fai:ts, stated above by mie, are true and correct.

--Sd—

In presence of
--Sd--

Po.Sub.Inspector

Anand, L.C.B.
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By

Date:- 13/9/2002
My. name is Narendrabhai Jashbhai, caste Patel aged 77,

occupation: retired, res. Vidyanagar Karamsad Road; Vina Bungalow,

. telephone No. 37754 (R).

Upon asking in person, | hereby submiti in writing that | live at the
above mentioned location with my family and currently Ilvmg a retired
Ilfe. 1 have been the regular Dlrector in the Urban Co.op. Bank located in
village Karamsad since 1991 This bank has Mr. Natubhal Mambhal Patel
as Managing Director and Secretary and Mr. D|I|pbha| Mambhau Patel as
Chairman, and the rest of the Board of Dlrectors are myself,
‘Narendrabhai Parasottambhai Patel, Mahendrabhai Nathabhai Patel,
Jamnadas Vaghjibhai Patel, Rajendrabhai Jairambhai Patel, Sureshbhai
'Rambhai Patel and Arvindbhai Vaghjibhai Patel. .

.Our Karamsad Urban Co.op.Bank Ltd., carries on the banking

- business.: Our organization was licensed for banking business by the -

Reserve Bank in 1986 and our bank is considered as an Urban Non-
scheduled Co-operative Bank. Bank, accepts deposits and pays.intere’st
and renders banking transactional services. The bank has to invest its
funds in two ways — One, by giving loans, and seéond, by making -
lnvestments in other forms. 3% of cash investments i.e. cash plus bank
balance and 25% of statutory Ilqwdlty have to be invested in fixed
deposits in other banks and government securlt\es as per Reserve Bank
directives. Loan and investment decisions related to our bank are
preser\ted at the Directors' meeting and approved or rejected after
deliberation. Also, the decisions of the bank regarding any loans and
investments are taken by our Managing Director who obtains approval
of our Board of Directors for ratification thereon.
Hiren Amin and Amit Verma, Directors of M/s Syndicate
Management Services Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad visited our bank as brokers
in the month of November 2001 on 8/11/2001 and negotiated the price
for purchase of securities, and the sale deal was finalized as per the
instructions of the Secretary of our bank. They informed the name of

M/s. Giltedge Management Services Ltd as the counter party to the bank,



Ahmedabad, and from this deal we i.e. the Bank got'RS-9.52:32:655'56

i.e. a profit of 1,05,25,000 from the security of Rs.8 Crores which is an
unused one worth Rs. 8,18,42,500=00. Upon this deal getting settled on
5 R

"+ 13-11-2001 and Shri Natubhai Patel having the telephonic talk with Hiren

Amin and Amit Verma, the Directors of M/s Syndicate Management

‘Services  Pvt.,, Hometrade company put- forward. a proposal. In

connection with this proposal, the three of them personally visited our
bank and appeared before all the board members of our bank, and N.S.
Trivedi, Director, Hometrade, offered a proposal, detailing (1) M/s.
Hometrade would give to the bank new purchase deal contracts of both
the securities, and deliver them within 50 days accordingly (2) Pursuant
to the conclusion of this contract, M/s Hometrade would hand over
share transfer deed worth Rs.20 Crores of their own Company along with
price list to the bank (3) As an additional guarantee, they would issue
cheques dated 3-5-2002, 10-5-2002 and 17-5-2002 worth Rs.

10,47,51,058=00 (4) A Cheque dated 16-3-2002 for Rs.26 lakhs would be

given to the bank towards a lumpsum interest for 50 days commencing
from 15-3-2002. The above proposal was signed by the Secretary, Mr.

Natubhai Patel for the bank and Mr. N.S.Trivedi on behalf of Hometrade

in the heeting of the Board of Directors, and Hometrade complied with

the details stated in this proposal and gave us all the items.

Thereafter, all the three cheques presented to HDFC Bank,
Ahmedabad on 3/5/02, 10/5/02 and 17/5/02, were returned with the
remarks “Insufficient Balance” as there was no enough balance in the
account. Thus, as the cheques of a total of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 got
bounced, our Bank got a big shock and surprise. And while inquiring
about the matter with them, they did not give proper response, and
since we did not receive our money back, we became quite sure that the
Directors of this Syndicate Hiren Amin and Amit Verma as well as Sanjay
Agrawal — Chairman, N.S.Trivedi - Secretary and Executive Director, Ketan
Sheth - Director and Subodh Bhandari - Authorized Signatory all of
Hometrade, under a preplanned conspiracy with one another obtained

a total amount of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 from us with the intention to
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embezzle the money, and by winning the trust and confidence of our
8% bank by issuing various documents, papers and cheques énd ultimately
not delivering the securities purchased but giving cheques against them
and those cheques too got returned by the Bank, and the accused
thereby breaching the trust defrauded with our bank for the above
amount, and therefore, the Manager of our bank has filed thé complaint

The facts, stated above by me, are true and correct.

.-

In presence of
--Sd--

Po.Sub.Inspector

Anand, L.C.B.

So
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Qa&eua.13/,9[2,09/_2
My name is Jamnadas Vaghjibhai, caste: Patel, aged 90,
occupation: retired, resident: Karamsad, Navi Pole, Telephone No.23743
(R). )
Upon asking in person, | am giving this statement thét 1 live with
my family at the above-mentioned place, and am now retired and | have
served as a Director on the board of Karamsad Urban Co.op. Bank for the
last thirty years, and | got retired as a director in the fifth month of year
2002.
Karamsad Urban Bank has Mr. Dilipbhai Manibhai Patel as
Chairman and Mr. Natubhai Manibhai Patel as Managing Director and
Secretary. There are total nine members in the Board of Directors of this
bank. Apart from the two above, we have seven Directors on Board.
Our Karamsad Urban Co. Op. Bank Ltd. is engaged in the.
banking business. Our organization was licensed for banking business by
the Reserve Bank in 1986. The Bank accepts bank deposits, pays interest
and provides banking transactional services. Deposits have to be
invested by the bank in two ways — one, by giving loans, and second, by
making investments in other forms. 3% of cash investments i.e. cash plus
bank balance and 25% of statutory liquidity have to be invested in fixed
deposits in other banks and government sécurities as per Reserve Bank
directives. Loan and investment decisions related to our bank are
presented at the Directors’ meeting and approved or -rejected after

"deliberation. Also, the decisions of the bank regarding any loans and
investments are taken by our Managing Director who obtains approval
of our Board of Directors for ratification thereon.

Hiren Amin and Amit Verma, Directors of M/s Syndicate
Management Services Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad visited our bank as brokers
in the month of November 2001 on 8/11/2001 and negotiated the price
for purchase of securities, and the sale deal was finalized as per the
instructions of the Secretary of our bank. They mentioned to the bank,

the name of the counter party, M/s. Giltedge Management Services Ltd.,

L



Ahmedabad. From this deal i.e. from thelsecurity of Rs.8 Crores which is
an unused fund of Rs. 8,18,42,500=00 we received Rs.9,52,32,655.56 i.e.
a profit of 1,05,25,000: Upon this deal getting settled on 13-11-2001 and
Hiren Amin and Ami:’\,]é::m@ ‘the Directors of M/s Syndicate
Management Services Pvt., having telephonic conversation, Hometrade
company put forward a proposal. In connection with thi; proposal, the
three of them personally visited our bank and appeai'ed before all the
board members of our bank, and N.S. Trivedi, Director, Hometrade,
offered a proposal, detailing (1) M/s. Hometrade would give to the bank
new purchase deal contracts of both the securities, and deliver them
within 50 days accordingly (2) Pursuant to the conclusion of this contract,
M_/s Hometrade would hand over share transfer deed worth Rs.20 Crores
of their own Company along with price list to the bank (3) As an
additional guarantee, they would issue cheques dated 3-5-2002, 10-5-
2002 and 17-5-2002 worth Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 (4) A Cheque dated 16-3-
2002 for Rs.26 lakhs would be gkiven to the bank towards a lumpsum
interest for 50 days commencing from 15-3-2002. The above proposal
was signed by the Secretary, Mr. Natubhai Patel for the bank and Mr.
N.S.Trivedi on behalf of Hometrade in the meeting of the Board of
Directors, and Hometrade complied with the details stated in this
proposal and gave us all the items. :

Thereafter, all the three cheques presented to HDFC Bank,
Ahmedabad on 3/5/02, 10/5/02 and 17/5/02, were returned with the
remarks “Insufficient Balance” as there was nb enough balance in the
account. Thus, as the cheques of a total of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 got
bounced, our Bank got a big shock and surprise. And while inquiring
about the matter with them, they did not give proper response, and
since we did not receive our money back, we became quite sure that the
Directors of this Syndicate Hiren Amin and Amit Verma as well as Sanjay
Aggarwal — Chairman, N.S.Trivedi - Secretary and Executive Director,
Ketan Sheth - Director and Subodh Bhandari - Authorized Signatory all of
Hometrade, under a preplanned conspiracy with one another obtained

a total amount of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 from us with the intention to
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u;\ embezzle the money, and by winning the trust and confidence of our
\\‘_ ., bank by issuing various documents, papers and cheques and ultimately
)
~N

not delivering the securities purchased but giving cheques against them
~and those cheques too got returned by the Bank, and the accused
thereby breaching the trust defrauded with our bank for the above
amount, and therefore, the Manager of our bank has filed th(;) complaint.

The facts, stated above by me, are true and correct.

--Sd--

In presence of
--Sd-- '
| ‘ , ' Po.Sub.Inspector |
. Anand,L.C.B.
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Date:-1/11/2002

My name is Natubhai Manibhai, Caste: Patel, aged 73, occupation:
retired, Res.Karamsad, Nava Ghara, Prabhat Pole, Tal.Dist.Anand.

Upon asking in person, | am giving this statement in writing that |
live with my family at the above-mentioned place, and have been serving as a
Director in the Urban Co.Op. Bank at village Karamsad for the p}ast 27 years,
during which time, | have also served as Chairman énd Managin‘g Director of
the Bank. Since July 2001, | have been the M.D. and Secretary of the Bank. As
M.D,, | have to regulate all the transactions of th‘e Bank in accordaﬁce with the
powers given to me by the Board of Directors which includes (1) To check the
accounts of the bank (2) To advise and assist the General Manager / Manager
in all his work and to supervise the working of the bank (3) To examine and

recommend to the Board regarding the loan/borrowing applications received

. () As per the instructions of the Chairman, convening the meetingé of the

Board of Directors and its sub-committees and carrying out its decisions, (5)

Conducting business of the Bank in accordance with such duties and powers as -

may be assigned by the Board of Directors.

' Our Karamsad Co-op Bank is a co-operative bank registered under the
Gujarat Co-op Societies Act of 1945. And our bank has been granted banking
recognition by the Reserve Bank of India under License No. G.). 574 dt. 25/9/86,
and our bank carries on business as a non-scheduled co-operative bank by
accepting deposits from members of the bank and carries on Iendin_g and
bahking related business. | am working as Managing Director and Secretary in
our bank.

Today your goodself read out to me a written complaint filed by us on
behalf of Karamsad Urban Bank with the honourable Judi. F.C. Magi., Anand
Court, against Hometrade Company, Mumbai, in pursuance of which, | am
giving this statement in writing that Hometrade Ltd., is a registered company
engaged in share-broking business as well as in trading of shares and securities.
Hometrade's office is located at Tower-li, Fifth Floor, Vasi Railway Station
Complex in Navi Mumbai, and the company has Sanjay Aggarwal as Chairman
and Managing Director; N.S.Trivedi as Secretary and Executive Director; Ketan
Seth as Director and Subodh Bhandari as the Authorized Signatory.

Some Hiren Amin and Amit Verma had come to our bank in the

month of October 2001 and informed me that they are brokers dealing in

S5



government security and they had their office in Ahmedabad named Syndicate
Management Pvt. Ltd. The said office isA situated at 405, Atish Complex,
Opposite K.P. Hospital, Near C.G. Road, Gulbai Tekra. They further stated that
they deal with different ba‘t;il(s. So, our manager Shri Darji and I discussed with
them about sale/purchase of this security. Thereafter, both these persons left
our office. Later, on 7/11/01 these two persons Hiren Amin and Amit Verma
came to our bank again, and discussed with us about trading in government
securities, and this time, the two brokers had a mobile conversation with Ketan
Sheth, the Director of Hometrade Company, Mumbai. After negotiations, a sale
deal of securities worth Rs. 1 crore and another worth Rs. 50 lakh were finalised
with Hiren Amin and Amit Verma, Directors of Syndicate Management Services
Pvt Ltd, Ahmedabad. And a profit of Rs.7,90,500=00 was realized from this first
sale of securities. So, | passed a Circular Resolution dated 8/11/01, in which,
signatures of nine members of the Board including the Secretary were taken.
And the deal for these two amounts was concluded by them with Giltedge
Management Service, whose office is located at Panchavati Flat, Ellis Bridge
301, Cityratna Building in Ahmedabad. The Contract Note for this was given to
Giltedge Management Service with my signature. We have a bank account in
HDFC Bank, Ahmedabad bearing no. AD/SL0092 in which Giltedge deposited
~Rs.1,65,41,647=22 paise in our HDFC Bank current account number
0330795184007 (C.A.) on 8/11/01. And thus, since we earned a profit in the
fifst deal, the management of the bank became ready to 'sell the second
security, and thereafter, Hiren Amin and Amit Verma.came to our bank on
‘9/11/01 and finalized the sale of various securities worth eight crores rupees.
This deal was also done with Giltedge Management Limited company, and from
this, we got Rs. 9,52,32,655.56, and the Resolution regarding this was passed
on 12/11/01. This time, too, the consent signatures of all the members of the
Board of Directors were taken in the Resolution. Thus, by selling these différent
securities worth eight crores, the bank received Rs. 1,05,25,000=00 as profit
which was deposited in HDFC account by Giltedge.

Accordingly, with our Bank benefiting from the sale of these
securities, a deal was entered into with Hometrade Limited on behalf of the
Bank to purchase the following securities. For this, Syndicate Management has
recommended Hometrade Limited, Mumbai Branch to us, and for this, on
12/11/01 a total of Rs. 9,59,07,350=00 including premium was paid to
Hometrade through cheques, out of which Rs. 9,52,00,000=00 was paid by
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Cheque No0.834028 and Rs. 7,07,350=00 by another Cheque No0.413615; both
the cheques were of The Gujarat State Co.Op-. Bank, Ahmedabad, and they
were bearing the signatures of Mr. Jaiprakash Patel and Mrs. Mayuriben Patel,
Officers of the Bank. Accordingly, we issued the above securities to Hometrade
against which the receipts dated 12/11/01 duly signed by Subodh Bhandari, the
authorised officer of Hometrade, were issued to us by Hometrade who told us
that they would give us the physical delivery of the securities within 30 to 45
days. And in this regard, when we asked both the brokers as to how and from
whom they would get us the securities, they replied and gave us three receipts
of Reserve Bank, Calcutta and Bangalore branches for a value of rupees nine
crores, and along with this, Contract Notes of three banks favouring Hometrade
also were sent by Syndicate which included (1) Bhatpura Naihati Co.bp. Bank
Ltd., Calcutta, for Rupees Three Crores (2) Boral Union Bank Co.Op. Ltd.,
Calcutta, for Rupees Two Crores and (3) Kitur Yamna Mahila Sahakari Bank,

Bangalore for Rupees Four Crores totaling to rupees nine crores bearing the

- signatures of the banks, were sent to us by fax. So, we trusted and confided in

them that they would give us the securities, they bought. And during this time,
1 talked to Hiren Amin and Amit Verma of Syndicate and N.S. Trivedi and Ketan
Sheth of Hometrade etc., regarding delivering us the securities; in this regard,
another Director of our Board and | went to Mumbai Hometrade office to
inquire about the matter. A letter on behalf of Hometrade was issued to us in
this regard detailing the physical delivery of the pending securities would be
given within 15 to 20 days to us, and as a guarantee for the same, they gave us
a Cheque No. 280529 dated 10/2/2002 for ‘. Rs.9,60,91,000=00 from their
account no.550703060 with Indusind éank Limited, Nariman Point, Mumbai.
Again, when the Mr. Sureshbhai Patel and | visited Hometrade, Mumbai, the
Executive Director and Secretary of Hometrade gave a letter dated 8/2/2002
signed by N.S.Trivedi extending the deal upto 15-3-2002, and a Contract Note
for Rs. 10,47,50,825=00 along with two Cheques, as a guarantee, drawn on
Indusind Bank, Mumbai — one Cheque No. 280543 dated 15/03/2002 at Par
Ahmedabad for Rs. 6,87,92,450=00 and another Cheque No. 280544 for Rs.
3,59,58,375=00 of the same bank were given to us. Both these éhéques bore
the signature of N.S.Trivedi. Both these Cheuqes when deposited in Gujarat
Co.Op.Bank, Relief Road, Ahmedabad by us on 15/3/2002 and were presented
to Indusind Bank, Ahmedabad for clearing, they were returned unaccepted

with the remarks “Refer to Drawer”.



During this time, Hometrade gave us a Cheque No. 321694 dt.
8/3/2002 for Rs. 28,73,726=00 drawn on HDFC Bank, Mumbai Branch towards
interest, which got accepted on presentation at HDFC, Ahmedabad; so, we got
a firm trust and confidence 'on them. )

As both the above Cheques returned upon their presentation to
the bank, | contacted Hiren Amin and Amit Verma of Ahmedabad Syndicate
and N.S.Trivedi of Hometrade, and in response to this, Hometrade Company
put forward a proposal. In connection with this proposal, the three of them
Personally visited our bank and appeared before all the board members of our
bank, and N.S. Trivedi, Director, Hometrade, offered a proposal, detailing (1)
M/s. Hometrade would give to the bank new contracts for purchase deal of
both the securities, and deliver them within 50 days accordingly (2) Pursuant
to the conclusion of this contract, M/s Hometrade would hand over share
transfer deed worth Rs.20 Crores of their own Company along with pr%ce list to
the bank (3) As an additional guarantee, they would issue cheques dated 3-5-
2002, 10-5-2002Aand 17-5-2002 worth Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 (4) A Cheque dated .
16-3-2002 for Rs.26 lakhs would be given to the bank towards a lumpsum

interest for 50 days commencing from 15-3- 2002 The above proposal was

signed by me and Mr. N.S.Trivedi on behalf of Hometrade in the meeting of the
Board of Directors, and Hometrade complied with the details stated in this
proposal and gave us all the items.

‘ Thereaft_er, all the three cheques presented to HDFC Bank,
Ahmedabad on 3/5/02, 10/5/02 and 17/5/02,;were returned with the remarks
"lnsuffnc:ent Balance” as there was no enough balance in the account. Thus, as
the cheques of a total of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 got bounced, our Bank got a big
shock and surprise. And while i inquiring about the matter with them, they did
not give proper response, and since we did not receive our money back, we
became quite sure that the Directors of this Syndicate Hiren Amin and Amit
Verma as well as Sanjay Aggarwal — Chairman, N.S.Trivedi - Secretary and
Executive Director, Ketan Sheth - Director and Subodh Bhandari - Authorized
Signatory all of Hometrade, under a preplanned conspiracy with one another,
obtained a total amount of Rs. 10,47,51,058=00 from us with the intention to
embezzle the money, and by winning the trust and confidence of our bank by
issuing various documents, papers and cheques and ultimatély not delivering
the securities purchased but giving cheques against them and those cheques

too got bounced by the Bank, we believe that the accused have defrauded with
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our bank for the above amount. Therefore, the application filed with the
honourable Court, Anand for this incident for investigation is true and correct.
This is my statement about the facts.

In presence of
sd---

=S
Po.Sub.Inspector
L.C.B., Anand.
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Date: 15/5/03

My name is Natubhai Manibhai Patel, aged 73, occupation:
retired, res. Nava Ghara, Prabhat Pole, Tal.Dist. Anand.

Upon asking in person additionally, | submit in writing today that
the reply given by me on 1/11/2002 which is read out to me by your
goodself is, as per my submission, true and correct. Upo}1 asking, | am
submitting, in particular, that according to the rules of the Reserve Bank,
10 percent of the bank's deposits have to be invested in government
securities, and the previous management of The Karamsad Urban Co.Op.
Bank Ltd., Karamsad, bought government securities worth nine and a

half crores.

Government Security Brokers, Hiren Nandubhai Amin and Amit

Verma of Syndicate Management Services Pvt Ltd, Ahmedabad visited
our Bank in September 2001 and met the Manager, Mr.Darji, and
Mr.Darji introduced them to me, and | had discussions with them
regarding sale/purchase of government securities, and they gave the
names of various companies including Hometrade Ltd., and Hiren Amin
and Amit Verma having acquaintance with Giltej and Hometrade, we
concluded the sale/purchase deal of government securiﬁe§ with Giltej
and Hometrade, and from this deal, the bank benefited to the tune of
one crore twenty five lakh from the“d-_e\al. On the same day i.e. on
12/11/01, Amit Verma and Hiren Amin m\ade a profit of Rs 8 crore and
1.5 crore totalling to Rs. 9.5 crore, and this amount was transacted with
Hometrade Company through Giltedge for a physical deal. And then the
second deal was signed on 8/11/02 and 12/12/02 in Karamsad Bank in
presence of Amit Verma and Hiren Amin, which was a physical deal. They
have not been given' any commission in this deal. After the deal was
done, they provided me to-and-fro tickets to visit their office, and upon
Hiren Amin and Amit Verma informing me about the same, | went to
Mumbai Hometrade Company with them and visited Hometrade and
met Ketan Sheth and Sanjay Agrawal of Hometrade and discussed with
them about giving delivery of government securities. All these expenses

were given by Hometrade.

g6



On 26/12/01, both Hiren Amin and Amlt Verma along with Ketan
Sheth came to Karamsad Bank, and the discussion regardlng delivery of
government securities was done with them.

Then on 8/2/02 Sureshbhai and | along with Darji, went to
Mumbai Hometrade office preceded by Hiren Amin and Amit Verma,
who directed us to meet N.S.Trivedi and we had discussioné with them
about delivery of government securities.

Hometrade company did not give us timely delivery of
government securities but gave us three Cheques dated 3/5/02 .a,»nd
10/5/02 and 17/5/02. Also, Hometrade Company’s share agreements
worth Rs.20 crores duly signed and transferred were provided to us; the
above cheques whfch were deposited in the bank on their specific dates
were returned Qnaccepted, for which we have taken legal action against

them under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instrument Act.

Government securities are traded as per the daily publiéhed .

priées, and we h'éve traded as pery the published prices, and not made
the deals at low prices. |
As per the Reserve Bank rules, physicél delivery cannot be made
as the security deposits being abeve of seventy crores. But, these
Reserve Bank rules and circulars are kept with the Manager and he has
to take care of all these. | do not know |f thns deal can be done in physical
or not. leen Amln and Amit Verma did not receive any commission, nor
has any financial transaction been done by the bankin regard to this deal
with them. This deal was struck by Hiren Amin and Amit Verma with
. Hometrade.
I will submit three cheques duly signed by N.S.Trivedi which are
received along with the transfer forms signed by Hometrade.

The facts as submitted by_mé are true and correct

In presence of
--Sd--

P.S.l.

Vidyanagar
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Date:- 24/9/2002

My name is Mayuriben, the wife of Paragbhai Hariprasad, caste:
Patel, aged: 41, occupation: service, res.: Karamsad, Bhaya ni Khadki,
Tal.Anand, Telephone Number 22905 (R), 35196 (O).

Upon askingin person; | hereby submit in writing that | live at the
above mentioned location, and have been working as a Branch Agent in
l;he branch of Karamsad Urban Co.op. Bank located in Vidyanagar
G.1.D.C., since 22/5/2002, and in between in the year 1992 | have worked
in the same bank till 21/5/02. | was a junior officer in this bank. Mr.
Sumanchandra Darji was the Manager and Shri Natubhai Patel was the
MD in our bank. Being a Junior Officer, | have the job of doing counter
checking in the bank and signing the deposits and Cheques.

| During my duty on 12/11/02, | came across the Cheques bearing
No.834028 for Rs.9,52,00,000=00 drawn on Account No0.0330795184007,
HDFC Bank, Ahmedabad and -another Cheque No.413615 for
Rs.7,07,350=od drawn on Account Nd. 9201, The Gujarat State
Co.Op.Bank, Ahmedabad favouring Hometrade Limited, myself and
Kiritbhai Dave signed both these Cheques as authorized signatories.
Xerox copies of both these cheques shown to me bear my signature, and -
when the voucher of both these Cheques, with the signatures of the
Bank Manager and MD therein, came to us, we signed the same, and
after that, both the Cheques were sent to our M.D. Mr. Natubhai
Manibhai Patel. Apart from this, we had to do no other activity. A
complaint has been lddged by the bank against Ketan Kantilal Sheth,
Director of Hometrade Mumbai and other members, who together took
the amount of these two Cheques, and instead of giving the delivery of
security to our bank, they took the above amount by treachery and fraud
by giving false Cheques.

The facts, stated above by me, are true and correct.

--Sd- In presence of
--Sd--
Po.Sub.Insp.
Anand, L.C.B.



) Police Station: Vidyanagar

Name, Address and Occupation of the Complainant or Informant Sh

o:_mq.m:mmﬂ

District

Account Number :

Date : 16-2-2004

)

O O O O O

Manager, Karamsad Urban Bank . Date : 13-6-2002
Name and address of the Names and
accused in possession ofthe | addresses of _
Police to send for undertaking | theaccused | Wasany
the proceedings of justice persons property
arrested ornot | related to : g
arrested for case Name of the crime or information relating to the offense and i
undertaking found? Name and address of witness brief particulars of the circumstances relating to it and the, "
‘the From ‘section of law under which the charge is framed. _
s proceedings of | where? :
justice (names From
of fugitives to whom?
be shown in ]
red ink)
1 2 3 4 ‘5 .
Accused (2 persons), namely Accused (] Sumanchandra  Babaldas  Darji, Manager, | Crime: The Accused mentioned in Column (1) and (2) who are
(1) Sanjay Hariram Agrawal, Complainant: | Karamsad Urban mmz_m_,.;_. Dist. Anand the members of the Hometrade Ltd., Mumbai have committed
aged around 38, Res. 7th|(1)  Subodh B the crime as per Indian Penal Code 420, 406, 465, 467, 468, 471,
Floor, Gulmahor Cross Road, | Bhandari (2) Panch Chudamani Raksharam Mishra, Res. Mumbai 101 | 1208, 114 against the Complainant bank, Karamsad Urban Co-
Juhu Shalimar : Gupta and Singh Chali, Bhaji Compound, | op. Bank Ltd,, by taking the bank into confidence for business
Co.op.Hsg.Soc.Ltd.,  Juhy, | (2) Kanan Kandivali, East Mumbai . from November 2001, and luring and enticing the bank to
Mumbai - 49, curmently | Mevawala (3) Panch Pushpak Jaganath Khot, Mumbai-2, 108 Jagannath | purchase securities and producing false documents including
residing at 702, Kusum : Chawl Runas Wadi Reserve Bank receipts as well as security agreements of
Apartment, Sector - 17 Vasi, | (3) Manoj A . Calcutta and Bangalore banks and giving those documents to
Navi Mumbai and (2) | Ambalal Shah (4) Panch Dadubhai Nathalal Luhana, Res. Anand Bhalej | the Complainant bank despite they being aware that all the
Nandkishore Shankarfal | : Road, Mistri Society, Tal. Dist. Anand documents were false and forged and thereby causing
Trivedi, aged around 37, Res. | (4) Shashank financial loss to the bank to the tune of rupees ten and a half
3/A, Pushpam Apartment, 6 | Gopal Rande (5) Panch Udesinh Manibhai Parmar, Res. Bedva, Deriwalu | crore and issuing cheques even though there was no money
Khodabhai Desai Road, Vile ¢ Faliyu, Ta. Dist. Anand in the account and thereby 8355._8 criminal treachery and
Parle, West Mumbai - 56, were | (5) Vijaykumar fraud with the bank and colluding with one another by forming
%EM_& from Surat Court on | Himmatlal Modi (6) Panch Manubhai Ganpatbhai Gohil, Res. Raha Talav, Near | criminal conspiracy, oﬁmso *oawq documents, and using -
the basis of Transfer Warrant, : Parabadi, Bhalej, Tal. Dist. Anand them as valuable security, etc., against the Bank reg.
0.(1) and | (6) Mr.Shalil D.
. M”mcwﬂw >8=mmuz A Vsma mwaz (7) Panch Rameshbhai wmc._gmm vm:s»:. Res. Anand Amul
. " respectively  taken into | : Dairy Road, Popati Nagar, Ta.Dist.Anand
T~<o custody on 19/11/03 at 20:15 : .
hrs. and on 1/12/2003 at 22:00 . i
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hrs and produced in the (8) Panch Sachinkumar Maheshbhai Patel, Res. Karamsad, . : . ,
custody of the honourable : Shanti Pole, Tal.Dist, Anand . . i :
Judi.F.C.Magi., Anand :
- 19) Panch Manojbhai Rameshbhai Patel, Res.Karamsad,
_ " Nava Ghara, Tal. Dist. Anand -
N , _ : . ,
(10) Witness | Mahendrabhai Nathabhai Patel, Res.Karamsad, : —
; NaviPole, ; _ e . :
(11) Witness | Narendrabhai  Parsottambhai Patel, " Res. . . : ; o
: Karamsad, Near Ramdevpir . : . . x4
(12) Witness | Narendrabhai Jashbhai .vmnm__ Res. Vidyanagar- _
" | Karamsad Road, Vina Bungalow, Tal. Dist. Anand . . ; e al
(13) Witness | Jamnadas Vaghjibhai Patel, Res.Karamsad, Navi , ST L SINECPR. ¢
Pole, Tal, Dist. Anand . . oo -
(14) -l Natubhai Manibhai Patel, Res. Karamsad, Tal.Dist. - :
: Anand : Sl 3 . .
(15) -~ Mayuriben, W/o. Paragbhai Hariprasad Patel, Res. |- S _
: Karamsad, Bhaya ni Khadki, Tal.Dist. Anand o C :
(16) Witness | P.8.0,, R.P.Parmar (P.8.0.), Vidyanagar Po.St. g |
(1) -l | ShiiHHNaghela, PS.. Vidyanagar .
Ts Witness | Shri V.J.Raval, P.S.l,, L.C.B. Anand
(19) -ll- | Shri D.SThakor, P, LGB, Anand
an -l Shri R.C.Dave, P.S.l,, Vidyanagar u
(1) Al | Shii JK.Gohil, P, LC.B. Anand L |
(2) -~ | ShriRDFaldu, PSL, Economic Cell (Eco) H . -
- : (Inv.Officer) . A . .
Tip:
. (1) The public report of this matter has been sent to your Court first .
~(2) The face recognition sheet of the accused of this matter is included in the bail bond in the
/\ﬁ UOx ‘
« ’ . . . - oy ( ) e ; / i p ; . . ‘
g e, # ¢ ;\Q ‘wbwv_‘%&vww\w\@ : o
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(3) Itis requested that the summons be issued for the Complainant's witnesses to remain
present in the Court when the hearing in this matter is fixed.

(4) The material relating this matter has been sent herewith as per material-receipt of this
matter. .

(5) Necessary copies along with the Chargesheet of this work have been placed in the box.-

(6) Copies to be given to the accused in this matter are included in the box.

(7) Production of this matter will be arranged.

(8) Efforts have been initiated to call for a copy of the accused's previous conviction;’
adjournment of this case is sought till the receipt of the said copy. o

(9) If further evidence is required in this case, it will be presented while the case is on’

Date-Time 16/2/2004 - 16/30

Despatch with salutation to the honourable P.S. -Sd-

through Investigating Officer
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> '(?\s\? 3 f.: Case No. M Case No 29/2002, Vidyanagar Police Station, Vallabh
"“‘*.*;\’6;»_;) ' Vidyanagar, Dist Anand, Gujarat
& o

Complainants: Sumanchandra Babaldas Darji _
.Manager Karamsat Urban Bank, Karamsad
Ta & Dist Anand oy L ’
Total 13 accused including’ﬁfir_edor’,’ l\ﬁéi’naging Director and

== others, Home Trade Ltd., Tower 4, 5™ Floor, Register Share
- and securities. . " : '

Accused:

«
R
(5 =

==& I, the undersigned, Mr.Nileshkumar Ka'r‘it'ila'ilighri‘_.é.‘tian,'agec{"éround 52 Yrs.,
i residing at 41-Mary Land, Chavdapdra,'Jitodiyéi’;Par?f;“‘Anandfﬁ 388001, Gujarat

~  hereby solemnly affirm that the case history of the above reference case has
~- been translated by me from Gujarati to English;based on the case papers
~a “provided to me by the VallabhVidyanagar Police Station.

The details of the case as translated by me from Gujarati Vernacular to English

SO% are true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and as per the
‘ Supporting case pPapers provided to me. : ‘

>~ This affidavit has been executed by me under letter dafced 14-3-2024, vide
‘ outward No 287/2024 from Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate 47t
S Court Esplanade, Mumbai. This affidavit is exacted without prejudice.
Date: 19-03-2025
e Place : ANAND Gujarat Deponent-
=$ " :
§‘S . X - >
© Regy Nf, 5802_ /2-&‘
k i Date *2:< *q
G | Solemnly Affirm by the Deponent -

”

Notary (Govt. Gujarat) 1.

~
“IIREN N.THAKER
> : Advecate-Notary
Drashti” Opp. Saurashtra Colony,
~SMota Bazar, Vallabh Vidyanagar
Dist. Anand, Gujarat, india
D Mo. : 94284 035326
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F1dugniz B Ruae
Nileshkumar Christian
on aiv/DOB: 20/06/1973

Vang
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i|  covemmontotinga AADHAAR —I
] ﬁ*
; w@cll / INFORMATION fT
' 412 2 AU IR URIR B, A1A L scti et &, el
' B (R vietod 24 YR(EA D. N
: W 20w ySRA R YR(Ed QR SIS/ B8 XML/ vileain- :
e N L | w5281 Gualt 52 ) —
_ R-f.'{.le-'{'f[a‘@g”:@m\ﬂlﬁﬁfulmsé@‘[. ' B Y LRAL dH M UL %_{{a ¥ uumg 51§, 2zvc 515Y, eAa!:!haa_li I
nique:ldentification"Authoritv:of Indi ' A mAadhaer i A MU B, 12-Usedl IR eftiRe s
dueicentification Autho,rity.of.jn_dia_ q ! %213 quzfute w1 1o (VD) Ut GuAl 54 251 B. G—l
. “wils<1 % 2iven/ Enrolment No.: 0124/13458/00256 : = 10ayui wWesHi 2N A sl MR 24U32 52, L
To ! ® e i @Ay uesdl WA Ca-asd qeAqedd | &
Frdugmz BRaa ! wdiel Radaiinee 53 9. I
Nileshkumar Christian ' B2 RU] dAUIRVGSE Ao WA S 1S 2y ALl =
f{?ﬁ?;‘i':r"f‘"s"a“ : ® 3R AqRi Aaddi R 21504 U2 mAadhaar U SIG4ALS L
¥ : 53. ' -
Near St. Xavi .
c:ii:lDApSRAers School ! B yRel YelGia sear w2 dlspdddls ARSI | T
Jitodiya (Part) ‘ yaut-d Guala s, L
Anand Gufarat - 388001 ' {412 DA HIA AL A SR 1Y Auld Anadl il . [
SABATIE ' ® Aadhaaris a proof of identity, not of citizenship. I
) | Aadhaaris unique and secure. &—
' m Verify identity using secure QR code/offline "‘l
. ' XMUonline Authentication. i
i Vol W ' ® Al forms of Aadhaar like Aadhaar letter, PVC Cards, | &=
a“;m.u“'ﬁ' ! eAadhaar and mAadhaar are equally valid. Virtual
e ‘ Aadhaar Identity (VID) can also be used in place of 12 —
! digit Aadhaar number. . 2
' ® Update Aadhaar atleastonce in 10 years. |
] ® Aadhaar helps you avail various Government and =
' Non- Government benefits/services. l
; ®m Keep your mobile number and email id updated in P
! Aadhaar. =
! B Download mAadhaar app on smart phones to avail l
dl-llf,l LR eloil / Your Aadhaar No. : : Sadh;)arServlces. &
. ! B Use the feature of lock/uniock Aadhaar/biometrics to <|
1-} 4130 9667 5073 ; onsure sacurty i
VID : 9125 3904 7292 6680 ! ™ Entities seeking Aadhaar are obligated to seek due | =
R/ 2ateat?, HIL 2N : SonSENt. |
: e
‘"""'",',;: """""""""""""""""""""" el H I L EE PR R = =E'l
ol SRR ‘2z | % AR R AR W@ s 20 e
R N a2 O REACAtATATNOiyof Indis 2P0, ©

§
§ y=y/ MALE Address: =
8 i S/o. Kantilal Christian, 41-Mary Land, Near ¥
] St. Xaviers School, CHAVDAPURA, Jitodiya g
© (Part), Anand, * _
F Gujarat - 388001 W &=
: _ -
4130 9667 5073 ___ 4130 9667 5073
VID : 9125 3904 7292 6680 T VID: 9195 3904 7292 6680 =
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 Certificate No. IN-GJ77429416945073X

* Certificate Issued Date 1 19-Mar-2025 01:42 PM -
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- AccountReference "+ - i IMPAGC (ACY gj18061711/ ANAND/ GU-AN ~ ©.° 52

ST

‘Unique Doc. Reference . : SUBIN-GJGJ1306171165424702630733X . - 5"

§ . Purchased by © NILESHKUMAR KANTILAL CHRISTIAN . ° %<
;;LDés\'c::riptiQn'of Document . . ‘. Aricle 4 Affidavit | i ' o

Descriptioni - i TRANSLATE AFFIDAVIT

Consideration Price (RS) . czz r) £
Pak _ (Zero): |

FirstParty . " NILESHKUMAR KANTILAL CHRISTIAN
- Second Party ! Not Applicable |

o eils

Stamp Duty Paid By 7 NILESHKUMAR KANTILAL CHRISTIAN .
StampiDut‘y Amount(Rs.) : 50

r-2025 01142 PR $O-MEr2025 0112 PM 19-Mar

(Fifty only) -
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s Statutory Alert: )
1. The authenticity of this S stamp.cam’ or using - Stamp Mobile App of Stuck Holifing
Any discrepancy in the > websits f Mobile App rendors it fvvafid
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Verify identity using secure QR code/offline
XML/online Authentication.

All forms of Aadhaar like Aadhaar letter, PVC Cards,

eAadhaar and mAadhaar are equally valid.. Virtual

Signaty Vertfied
mﬁ‘;é:m
e L0

Aadhaar Identity (VID) can also be used inplaceof 12
digit Aadhaar number.

® Update Aadhaar atleastoncein 10 years.

® Aadhaar helps you avail various Government and
Non- Government benefits/services.

® Keep your mobile number and email id updated in

Aadhaar.

i B Download mAadhaar app on smart phones to avail

3 H \ = : . Aadhaar Services.

HR L Aadhaar No. :

BUA e SLHR / Your Aadha B Use the feature of lock/unlock Aadhaar/biometrics to

4130 9667 5073 ensuresecurity.
VID : 9125 3904 7292 6680 ® Entities seeking-Aadhaar are obligated to seek due
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Unique Identification ‘Authority of India '} PR Q2B WAL VID) U Gu 50 w151 D. C—

i ivan/ Enrolment No.: 0124/13458/00256 ; L] 10cu(ulu\amlu\éﬂsqlzumuu@aaa_ :

A ey Exirci / . ! B AUR ddd @AY wstdl WA Cre-a2518 areil/Aqizdd —
E:x- (Y8 : Wwadidl iaaamines 539, , &—
Nius’h'zmar"&nsﬁan : B MR AR IS {012 WA GG 1S 20432 ). -

S/o. Kantilal Christian : ® 2R AR AAGAUUR BUERA UL mAadhaar U SIGAALS =
41-Mary Land : 5. .
Near St. Xaviers School : Bl Yl s uR Qsprddls wAGsysmiz f—
?’AYDAP;;RA : YAyl Gul 53, 2
Aﬁ‘;‘,-’,'f Gf,ja:;)t- 388001 ' = 2R RN 6N R Qou A4 Rrad] o] B, —
6356370637 : ™ Aadhaar is a proof of identity, not of citizenship. 55
' ® Aadhaaris unique and secure. .
o ]
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B Address:
i S/0. Kantilal Christian, 41-Ma) Land, Near

St. Xaviers School, CHAVDA RA, Jitodiya
(Part), Anand >

Gujarat - 388001

Frdugmz e
Nileshkumar Christian

e aidw/DOB: 20/06/1973
you/ MALE

Issue Date: 20/04/2013

4130 9667 5073
VID : 9125 3504 7597 6680
AU JULELLD, LS| UL UL

___4130 9667 5073

VID : 91253804 7362 6660
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